ADJOURNED MEETING
EVENING SESSION

8,10 o'clock,
Council Chamber
March 15th, 1926

An adjourned meeting of the City
Council was held this evening. At the above named
hour there were presént His Worship the Mayor and
Aldermen Munnis, Russell, Bissett, Sanford, Tobin,
H.W. Cameron, MacDuff, Gastonguay,Whelan,Hubley,Rpins,
Drysdale,Power,0'Toole, W.0,Cameron ,Smeltzer and
Daw. /

LEGISLATION

The 0ity Solicitor submits the

following amendments to be added to Bill No.27 now

before the Legislaturei-

AMENDMENTS TO BILL No, 27

1, The Estimates of expenditure
passed by the Council on the 16th day of March, 1926
are hereby ratified and confirmed and declared to be
the proper estimates for the Civic Year 1926-27 upnon
viich the rate of Taxation may be struck ,notwith-
standing that the same contain items not at the time
of the passing thereof authorized by law. or in excess
of the amount so authorized, and notwithstanding that
the same were not passed on or before the 15th day of

March.

Ce . The moneys specified in the second
schedule now lying in the Bank and which were borrowed
on short term debentures but not expended for the pur-
pose for which they were borrowed shall be applied to

repay the last instalment due on the debentures issued

to cover the said loans.

% The sum of §5,000 borrowed for
*he installation of Fire Alarms in Epgine Houses under
the authority of Chanter 45 of the Acts of 1920 and not
yet expended for that puwrpose may be appligd to the
general improvement of the Fire Alarm Service.

~558~




March 15th, 1926

4, ‘The Oity shall pay to the following persbns the
following supgrannuation allowances, for the period of
their respective lives, the same to be included in the

yearly estimates and payable to them regpectively in
equal monthly instalmentsi—~

Stephen Kennedy- Policeman $1,000,00
Joseph Gerald Connors  Policeman . 500,00
Francis Schrage Fireman 375.00
William Wells Fireman 800,00
Thomas Sunderland Fireman | 475,00

The amounts required to pay the foregoing super—
annuationallowances for the Civic Year 1926-27 may be
vorrowed from aany Banlk or fund available and together
¥;§$ gge interest thereon included in the estimates for

Be Section 832 is amended by adding thereto the
following clauses—

WeW Doee not possess the qualifications re-
quired to be elected an Alderman of the City}

e The Water Rates approved andpa ssed by the City
Oouncil on the 28th day of April 1921, and’ subsequent
meetings, to come into force on the lst day of May,
3921 are hereby ratified and. confirmed and declared

to pe in force and effect up to and including the 30th
day of April 1926, and the amounts thereof to be collect-
ible by the City from the persons against whom they

were assessed and rated notwithstanding that the same
were not at the date of the passing thereof approved

by the Board of Commissioners of Pyblic Utilities

To The Oity may borrow the sum of Fifteen Bundred
($1,500,00) Dollars and expend the same in completing
the fence sround the Public Gardens and repay the sanme
in five yearly irstalments, the first with interest re-
payable on the first day of August 1927, and one with
inter st on each succeeding first day of August until

the same is repald,

8o The Committee of Firewards may, at any investi-
gation held by. them summon witnesses and examine them
upon oath to be sdministered by the Chalrman then pre-
giding, The service of a notice to attend, signed by
the Onairman of the Committee shall habe thg same.foroe
and be attended with the same resulte for disobedience
thercof as a subpoena igsued out of the City Court.

9. Amend Section 13 of Bill 27 by striking out the
lines 25 to 29 thereof, inclusive. |

10, Amend Section 17 of Bill 27 by inserting after
th; word "interest" in the fourth line thereof, the words
Won money proposed to be borrowed on stock or debentures

interesth,

589~

R




Match 15th, 1926

11, By inserting in the First Schedule the following
Clausei~

"To pay sum due by the Housing Commission of the
The City of Halifax, to B.W.Russell for services
on prosecution of T'Hayes , to be taxes not
exceedingo;.loonoooo.ocooololo'ocooo-.-.o .$625000

12, Further amend the first Schedule by striking out
item relating to costs in Fgirbanks sult and inserting

in place thereof "Such an amount as will be required to
pay all costs and expenses in connection with the action
Oity of Halifax, vs Est of Fairbanks, including costs and
expenses of an Appeal to the Privy Council after the

same is determined on'

13, By striking out from the First Schedule and sub-
stituting therefor the followingi-

SECOND SCHEDULE

pyblic Gardens Greenhouse Sec. 34, Oap.

77 Acts 1921 | #5,000, 00
7.B.Hospital Furniture Sec. 3 4,Cap. 77 |

Acts 1921, 3,5004 00

Changing horseugo Motor ggeiioallgeo o 500500
Engine Section Chap. cts a,g .
ns ) $g" P

0“0.0-00
Amendments are congidered clause

by clause,

OLAUSE (1).- Re Oonfirming Civic Estimates 1926-27

Moved by Alderman Power, geconded
by Alderman Hubley that this clause be adopteds Motion

passed,

oLAUSE (2) Re Unexpended borrowings on short term
Debentures.

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded

by Alderman Daw that this clause be adopted. Motion

pasceds

~590-

~—

e gy W A S T ST TG T T g
e L e B S SR M G T T T TS T

e A RN - T A TN e By B VNG, ol T T T ey

L L e gt N, Jh Py — gl

- mc




March 15th, 1926

/

Re Loan for installing Fire Alarm in
Engine Houses.

CLAUSE (3)

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by
Alderman Daw that this Clause be adopted. Motion passed

Alderman Hubley dissentings

OLAUSE (4) Re Superannuation allowances,

Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded by
Alderman Munnis that this Olause be adopnted,
v/’Read report of the Police Committee Tre-
commending that the Superannuation of Police Officer

Connore be increased to $700,00¢-

Halifax, N.S, March 12-26

To Hie Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemeni-

At a meeting of the Police Oommigsion
held this date, the matter of the Superannuation of
Police Oonstable Joseph Connors, was dealt with.

After going into the evidence, Rex
vs Doucette, and after hearing the report of Dr. F.R.
Little, the physician attending Connors, it was moved
by Alderman Whelan and seconded by Alderman Cameron
that the Police Committee recommend to CQouncil that
Oonnors be superannuated at a early allowgmce of
$700,00 (8even Hundred Dollars¥
The motion on being nut, carried,
regpectfully submitted
J.R. Kenny
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN
- Moved in amendment by Alderman Power,
seconded by Alderman O'Toole, that this Olause be
amended by substituting the amount of $700.,00 irs tead
of $500;OO for the superannuation of Police Officer

Joseph Oonnors, and that the Olause as so amended be

adopteds

e e s e st
EEA TSP Rk ottt oty ke 2

g8

- %

e s 3T v e
o P . S R SPE S

. % e g T
P PR s P an "

Npz e ST e e,
AR AL et ey

BT a2 P W SN
S T o A

Tl e AN S 7
L - TR _

i E e

LTt el I L A lErme L e e e wy
R s P P s S i G A T =

a2
e s s

ST IRy

L e P

- s

R

- - - - T ¥y
e e W, P e £ R L T At i ey

TS

T e
ol S et

i
LW S

e e

pap— =,

T e

io
4
@
)
b
‘)

IR LNT

T etk ]
i -

. o Py At
W&‘w&;«w
O D i T L e - ki W e

R WL T
. —

A S
S IR

e T Tk

LT e g g LT
L R e 2 g e



March 15th, 1926

g

Apendment put and lost eight voting for the

same and nine against it as followsi~

For the Amendment Againgt 1%

Alderman Gastonguay Alderman Russell
Rains Munnis
Whelan Tohin
O'Toole Sanford
Power Bissett
Drysdale MacDuff
Sneltzer H,W., Cameron
W.0.Cameron Hubley

Daw
-8 -9

The original motion is put and passed

e p e g wmm e e £ @losw 3 - v wva s
T A d T < s

Z.
b
l‘
!
]

e %,

OLAUSE (5) Re Qualifications required of
o — Bchool Commissionerss

e

Passed,

- s "
i e e~

CLAUSE (6) Re Water Rates.

Passed,

CLAUSE (7) Re loan for completing the Public
o - Gardens fence

Passed unanimously, the following named

Alderman being present and voting for the sames
Aldermen Munnis, Russell, Bissett, Sanford,
Tobin, H.W, Cameron, MacDuff, Gastonguay,Whelan,Hubley,

Rains, Drysdale, Power, O'Toole, W.0.Cameron,Smeltzer

and Daw,

B s § LV L TN A N W T e o eI T T I O
P BT A = e g B e A el = TR 2 oA o, S L L

CLAUSE (8) Re investigations by Committee of Fire-
- wards.

e S IR

it et P AN

Passed,

T T " it

CLAUSE (9) Passed.

T Tk T e P 3
B Dt erineren et oS avigmg- yoproliye

CLAUSE (10) Passeds

i g 5 Y T QT8

592

}F’ pop.



March 15th, 1926

OLAUSE (11) Re Account of B.W.Russell for services
on prosecution of T.Hayes.

Passed.

CLAUSE (12) Re Oosts in connection with the action
of City of Halifax vs Bstate of Fairbanks

Y A D SRR A T - .
e ) - o S

Passed. (Alderman Daw and Smeltzer dissentingﬁ;

- L~ CLAUSE (13) Re Second Schedule.

Passed.

/ ASSESSMENT APPEAL COURT

Read report of the Finance Committee
recommending the abolishing of the Assessment Apveal

Oourt and the transfer of the duties thereof to the

Oounty Court Judgei-

Oommittee Room,
O0ity Hall,
March 13th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council.

-,

o mm S v iTrote et e LTS oy e seses o PP s
TR T g m e ek e Y o D o R Wt SRS LI CRLTR R betctiuoss i Yl s o
e S S e g A R i G -~

Gentlemens—

Tt~

At a meeting of the Finance Committee
neld thie day, when the jtem in the Estimates-
Oivic Grants and Sundries was being considered, it
was decided to ask the Council to seek Legislation
to abolish the Agsessment Apre al Court and transfer
the duties thereof to the County Court Judge.

T
I e

s A e,

e

T

P
% s e

g

e L Tt g A

Respectfully gubmitted

P T o AP

-
A T

J.J. Power

ACTING CHAIRMAN

- - T o . Ty
v e

=595~

ey

Bt e A T T R e

|ﬂm T &



March 15th, 1926

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by

v
"
P
"
oF
{
R
*
t
.}
[
\ql
o
n
v
af
B
»
by
;’«’
K
A
11
i

Alderman Hubley that the report be adopted, and that

o

a Olause be added to the amendments now being presented

to the Legislature to this affect,

-

Motion nut and lost two voting for the

same and fifteen against it as follows:

ey e .y e _m . e s aye e
g T g T A g T S

-

FOR_THE MOTION AGAINST IT

PR e

Alderman Hubley Alderman Russell

Power Munnis
Tobin
Sanford
Bissett
Gastonguay
MacDyff
H.We Ogmeron
Rgins
Whelan
O'Toole
Drysdale
Smeltzer
W.0,Cameron

-2 Daw -15

Alderman Power, Acting Chairman of the

Finance Committee arose to a vpoint of order and informs

the Oouncil that the House of Agsembly had struck out
of the bill now before the Legislature the item of

W,
R
i
]
1
v
i
i
8
'
in
:
H
M
#
,Y
'3
143
'(‘
o
o
&
\
i
iy
v\;
|
V
Jid
¢

-
i
f
i

$625,00 for the nayment of the account of Mr. B.W.Russell

———

e
i

v

for services in the prosecution of the case apainst Mr,

Pt Ko i)

T e AT

Thomas Hayes, and stated that the thanks of this Council

-

should be tendered to the Members of the House for

-y
g

their action.

gt

Moved by Alderman Power. seconded by

AT

—x e
- SRl AT

Alderman Hubley that the item $625.00, the amount of

S ot

m———T

the account of Mr. B.W.Ruscell, for services on behalf

of the Housing Commission in the prosecution of Thomas

e e e

Hayes,in the City's Bill now before the house be struck

out.

e - Sgwageurpry

59U




March 15th, 1926

Motion put and lost three voting
for the same and thirteen against it as follows:-

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Alderman Hubley Alderman Munnis
Power Tobin
Daw Sanford
Bissett
Gastonguay
MacDuff
H.W. Cameron
Rains
Whelan
O'Toole
Drysdale
Smeltzer
o ~13- ¥.0,0ameron

(Alderman Russell is excused from

voting on the motion)

QIVIC ESTIMATES 1926-27

Alderman Power, acting Chairman
of the Finance Committee submits the estimates for
the Civic Year 1926-27, as prepared by the' Finance
Committee, revised c0pies.of'Which have been dis-

tributed on the desks of the Aldermen

By unanimous consent the

estimates are taken up and considered schedule by

schedule

~595-




March 15th, 1926

EXTRA ASSESSMENT

SCHEDULE "A" - Joint Estimates of the City of
Halifax ,Town of Dartmouth and
,_Munlclnality of Halifax.,

ITEM-oooooo.o-oo-ooo-oooo.oo.o.-..oo.$52,046008

~ Moved by Alderman Power,
geconded by Alderman Tobin that this

8chednle be adooteds Motion passed;

SCHEDULE "B"  Public Schools ,
TTEMo oo vneoncnrnnenns e e 568,10, 67
Moved by Alderman Power,
geconded By Alderman Tobin that this
Schedule be adovted.
Moved in amendment by Alderman
Bissett.seconded by Alderman Daw that
the total of this gchedule be reduced
by the sum of $57,947.00.
His Worship the Mayor ruled the
amendment out of order, the time having

elapsed by which objection could be taken

to this item.,
Motion passed,

Aldermen Bissett, Power and Daw
dissenting.

SCHEDULE "O"- OITY HOME
ITEM................‘O.OCOO. 000000000 .59,253.50

Moved by Alderman Hubley
seconded by Alderman Daw that the item
in the list of salaries for General

Agsistant $1,140.00 be eliminated from

+he Schedule.

e e ey e a8 T e B e s LT e

i e

B B

SIS et

P

-

I e g AR Ty T S d LR e

RS Tt

Sl st A kY s WO




March 15th, 1926

Motion nut and lost seven voting for the

same and ten against it as followsi-

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT ;
Aldermen Munnis Aldermen Russell {
Tobin Sanford !
Hubley Bissett b
Power Gastonguaay ‘
Drysdale MacDuff
Smeltzer H.W. Cameron {
Daw. | Rains | |
Whelan i
O'Toole !
-7 -10 ¥.0.Cameron d

Moved by Alderman Power. seconded by
Alderman Tobin that the item for City Home
459 ,253.50 be adopteds f

Motion put and passed ten voting for :

+he same and seven against it as followsi- f

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT !
Aldermen Russell Aldermen Munnis s
Sanford Tobin g

Bissett Hubley i
Gastonguay Power |

MacDuff Drysdale A

H. W, Cameron Smeltzer i

Rains Daw i

Whelan. i

0'Toole ;
W.0,Cemeron~ i

-~10 _7 i

o T

SCHEDULE "D" T.B.Hospital

ITm..‘............l’............ ...... $25’897.75
Moved by Alderman Power, seconded |

by Alderman Tobin that this 8chedule be

adopnteds

Moved in amendment by Alderman:
Hubley seconded by Alderman Daw that the :

item in the salary list for Relief Nurses

:
ve reduced to $216.13. %

597~

L




March 15%h, 1926

Amendment nut and vnagsed twelve

voting for the same and five against it

as followsgm

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT
Aldermen Russell Aldermen Sanford
Munpis Gastonguay
Tobin MacDuff
Bissett Rains
H.W, Cameron Whelan
Hubley
O!'Toole
Power
Drysdale
Smeltzer
W.0,Cameron
Daw - 12 -bH-

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
Alderman Tobin that this Schedule as amend-

ed $25’681'62 be adopted. Motion passeds

SOHEDULE "E"~ Public Gardens and Common,

ItemOoooooo.o-.....o.-o.....-ooooo...o.$9,728.75

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded
by Alderman Tobin that this 8Schedule be

adopted, Motion passedy

SCHEDULE "F"— POINT PLEASANT PARK

Item.QOOOQQOOOOOOOOOO00000....00000000 3,700.00
Moved by Alderman Power, geconded
by Alderman Tobin that this Schedule

be adopted, Motion passed. -

~598-

o

e e —— Y T Y g L AT s * et T gy O




March lhth, 1926

SCHEDULE "G"- Citizens Free Library.

Item....ooooooo oooooooo ® 06 0606008 ¢ 09 000 0 $3,)+O0.00

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
Alderman Tobin that this Schedule be adopt-
ed, Motion passed,

SCHEDULE "H"-~ Oity Health Board.

Item‘......i....0'...0...0..'.‘Q.OOQO$30’MO..OO

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
Alderman Tobin that this Schedule be
adopted,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Russell
seconded by- Alderman Bissett that the
item in the salary list $2,500,00 for Milk
and Food Inspector be reduced to $2,000,00,

Amendment put and lost Four voting for
the same and Thirteen against it as
follows$~ |

For the Amendment Against 1%

Alderman Russl Aldermen Munnis
Bissett Sanford
Rains Tobin
0! Toole Gastonguay

MacDuff
H.w,Cgmeron
Hubley
Whelan
Powe'I'
Drysdale
Smeltzer
W.0.0ameron
bl Daw -~ 13

Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw
seconded by Alderman Power that the salary for
Stenographer in this Schedule be reduced to $500,00

Amendment put and lost Seven voiing for

the game and Ten against it as followsi

-599-

_

o . gl -



March 15th, 1926

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGATNST IT
Aldermen Munnis Aldermen Russell
Bissett Tobin
“H.W. Cameron Sanford
Hubley Gastrnguay
Power ‘ MacDuff
Drysdale Rains
Daw. Whelan
-Q'Toole
Smeltzer
-7 W,0,Cameron -10

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
Alderman H.W. Cameron that the salary of nurse at
the Isolation Hospital remain at $900,00

Moved in amendment by Alderman Bissett
seconded by Alderman Russell that the salary of Nurse
at the Isolation Hospital in Schedule K be reduced
to $674.50 the amount now being naida

Amendment put and vassed, Thirteen

voting for the same and four against it as follows?

For the Apendment Against it
Aldermen Russell Alderman Gastonguay
Munnis MacDuff
Tobin | H.W.Cameron
Sanford 0'Toole
Bissett
Hubley
Rains
Whelan
Power
Drysdale
Smeltzer
W.0.0ameron
Daw -13 . =4

Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw
seconded by Alderman Gastonguay that the sum of $400,00
for laundry service at the Isolation Hoepital be

regtoved to the estimates. Motion pagsed,

=599~




March 15th, 1926

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
Alderman Tobin that Schedule "H" -$30,614,50 as amended

be adopted. Motionpasseds

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
Alderman Munnis that this Council do now adjourn until

tomorrow .Tuesday evening at 7 o'clock,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Russell
geconded by Alderman Tobin that the Council do now
adjourn until Wednesday Evening at & o'clock,

Amendment put and lost three voting
for the same and fourteen ggainst it as followsi-

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT

Aldermen Russell Alderman Munnis
Tobin Sanford
H.W.Cameron Bissett
Gastonguay
MacDuff
Hubley
Rains
Whelan
O'Toole
Drysdale
X Power
-3 14  Smeltzor
w. Oo O&meron
D&Wo

The original motion is put and
passed fifteen voting for the same and two againet

it as followsé~-

For the Motion Against it

Aldermen Munnis Aldermen Russell
Sanford Tobin
Bissett
Gastonguay
MacDnff
H.W. Cgmeron
Hubley
Rains
Whelan
O'Toole
Power
Drysdale
Smeltzer
W.0,Cameron

DAW -15 -2—

~600-




March 15th, 1926

List of Headlineg

Legislation 534
Agsessment Appeal Court 593
Civic Estimates 1926-27 Kb

Oouncil Adjourned 11,40 p.m,

I
/
(2 b
J 8. Kenny, ;
\,)%%2’“7f<53fé7w4~491 MATOR
H.S. Rhind
CITY OLERK

601~ |




Y ADJOURNED KEETING
EVENING SESBSION

{+10 o'clock,
Council Chamber,
Oity Hall,

March 16th, 1926

An adjourned meeting of the
City Council wes held this evening. At the above
named hour there were present, His Worship the Mayor,
and Aldermen Weston,Bissett,Sanford, Tobin,H.W.
Cameron,McDuff,Gastonguay,Whelan,Hubley,Drysdale,
Power and 0'Toole, Smeltzer and Daw.

The Oouncil met pursuant to
adjournment, to proceed with business standing over
and the transaction of other business.

The adjourned consideration of

the Oyvic Estimates for 1926-27 was taken up.

SCHEDULE "Q" City Prison, |
ITEMeesascocctoonansossosocsernassssnnscns $15,092.65
Moved by Alderman Power'
seconded by Alderman Smeltzer that this
item be reduced by $100,00 for laundry

supplies, and that the item as amended to

$14,992,65 be adopted, Motion passed

SOHEDULE ngH Superannuations

ITM'..'QQ...COOO...O.O000000000 ,.......L‘-O,569.13
Moved by Alderman Power

geconded by Alderman Smeltzer that this

Schedule be adopted.

By consent of Council

this Schedule 1is deferred until later in

the meeting,

~602~




March 16th, 1926
SCHEDULE "J" Oity Grants & Sundries.,

ITEM"...D.'...OOOOOQO.OOO.O!..O ooooo oooo-$11,+,902013

Moved by Alderman Power
seconded by Alderman Tobin that this
Schedule be adopteds

Moved by Alderman H.W.
Cameron, seconded by Alderman Smeltzer
that the representatives of the Salvation
Army Rescue Home be permitted to address
the Oouncil on the item for the Protestant
Home for girls struck out by the Finance
Committee,

Moved by Alderman Power, second—
ed by Alderman Hubley that the ltem Pro-
testant Home for Females, be changed to
read Salvation Army Rescue Home, and that
the sum of $320,00 be placed in this
Schedule for this service.

Motion put and passed thirteen

voting for the same and one against it

as follows?

FOR THE MOTIONS AGAINST IT

Aldermen Weston Alderman Bissett
Tobin
Sanford
Gastonguay
MacDuff
H'W, Ogmeron
Hubley
Whelan
O'Toole
Power
Drysdale
Smeltzer
w. 0 » Ca,meron
DaW., "13 “1""

-603-




March 16th, 1926 :%

i

( Aldermen Munnis and W.O, Cameron here arrive ?f
and take their seats in the Council) f%
|

Y

Moved in amendment by Alderman Gastonguay }?
seconded by Alderman Sanford that the item Q%
for Victoria School of Art and Design struck ?%
i

out by the Finance Committee be restored at A
4800, 003 i
- E
Amendment put and lost three voting for the o
gsame and thirteen against it as followsi- ?E
FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST 1T o
- 9

Aldermen Sanford Aldermen Weston L
Gastonguay Munnis B

Whelan Tobin g

Bissett w1t

McDuff ~*

H.W.Cameron b

Hubley g&

O!Toole v

Power o

Drysdale i

Smeltzer gg

W.04Cameron il

-3 Daw., -13 bt

P T A Y
B S T AL

Moved in amendment by Aldermen Drysdale

geconded by Alderman Sanford that the item
for 8ir Sanford Fleming Park-Wages- be in-

creased to $1800,00
Amendment put and lost six voting for the

e g N BT AK T W g s e S G AT ety LT e
= 3 B N e S

game and ten agalnst it as follows$~

1\

FOR THE AMENDMENT "AGAINST IT @;
Aldermen Sanford Aldermen Weston g
Gastonguay Munnis 4

MacDuff Tobin i

Whelan Bissett L

Drysdale H.W. Cgmeron ik

Smeltzer Hubley i

O!'Toole h

Power i

W.0,Cameron |

-6 Daw.-10 i

fs oI mpie




March 16th, 1926

Moved in amendment by Alderman Bissett,

seconded by Alderman Sanford that the item "Pro-
vision for Discount on Current Taxes and Interest

on Bank Borrowings" be reduced to $6500400

Amendment put and lost three voting

for the same and thirteen against it as follows:

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT

Aldermen Sanford Aldermen Weston

Bissett Munnis

Daw Tobin
Gastonguay
Mac Duff
H:W,Cameron
Hubley
O'Toole
Whelan
Power
Drysdale
Smeltzer

-3 W:0,Cameron-13

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded

by Alderman Tobin that the Schedule as now
amended $115,222,13 be adopted. Motion passeds

SOHEDULE "k Short Term Debentures and Interests

ITEM;...................................$45,927.38

Moved by Alderman Power,
geconded by Alderman Tobin that this
achedule be adopted. Motion passed.

605~

P . -
BT ot O L Sttt sVt Tt Tt

R Y RPN SPCYOrt BT e e
e T AN TR UL T [T e BT N

Y e

VT T A, e,

e e £ I

LA R - SRR,
e cala WA g gt Far T TN Sy e S e pay Pl Dbt

T T, W 5

IS

- T S R SR P SR ~a
N s EE T I LR AN eI
T e T ;

e

et T AT TN < L S i 1 R D T A

.= et
Rl 4N

T A

g g

Cagalt
I L N

fmes

—-"_3&:_ :
& R -

S e
PSS ALy =

-, my:
B e i S e L L T SO T B S

T Lk S
e 23 i

LIy
S T e

DR N Tl By, 2

T
bl PR i

oy
" Y e

R Paciuin-A

gl e e

e

. - - - - - gy ST i
;.v,ﬂ‘—,“-;r-——":_» > e T .‘bjﬁf:‘_r‘ P I S ta S o s S Y el
- Lt e - R L Tt ™ e




March 16th, 1926

SOHEDULE np ~Interest on Consolidated Fund i 
1880~ | 3
ITEMbUUOOooonoooooooo-oooQOufoo-ooo-oo ooooo $51,59”‘.00 ;‘
Moved by Alderman Power, %

geconded by Alderman Tobin that this
Schedule be adopteds Motion passed.

SCHEDULE n ~Interest on Consolidated
| . Fund 1905~

ITmQC.iooooooooo oooooooooooo P e e e t e e 8 s e e ...2“‘6’052.20

Moved by Alderman Power,

seconded by Alderman Tobin that this ;é
8chedule be adopteds Motion passeds éﬁ
SCHEDULE "NV ~Sinking Fund Requirements— N
ITm;;.....‘...'........l..“.'.t... ....... 53,392.42 z'
Moved by Alderman Power, %

.{

gL %

AT e L e

geconded by Aldérman Tobin that this
gohedule be adopteds  Motion passeds

SCHEDULE noH ~Salaries. ;
TTEM. oo evooneroosssoasaosssssssasnasssoscss 65,483%,50
His Worship the Mayor ine
forme the Council that he was willing that
o reduction of $300,00 be made in the
§tipend for offioce of MayoTs ]
Moved by Alderman Power, ?
seconded by Alderman Biseett that the g{
{tem in Schedule "O" -Salary Hie Worship ?\
the Mayor—- be reduced to $1500,00, Motion %é
passed. 606 %
_ . |



March 16th, 1926

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
Alderman Tobin that Schedule "O" as amended
be adopted,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hubley
seconded by Alderman Daw that ail the salaries gz
in Schedule "O" over and above §$1,000,00 be :
reduced by 10% except the salary provided by !
statute for a Judge of the City and Police i;
Court. i

Amendment onut and lost six vofing

for the same and ten against it as followsi-

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT
Aldermen Munnis Aldermen Weston K
H.W.Cameron Tobin ¥
Power Sanford i
Hubley Bissett
Smeltzer Gastonguay
Daw. MacDuff 0
Rgins \Q ;
O'Toole i
‘ Drysdale ﬁ%
-6 W.0.Cameron ~10 i

i £ i

Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw

= R S a4
i s - ettt A B o %

e Wy

seconded by Alderman Hubley that the item

TR L
g —_

N L St T L el Kl S
5. ety e i . -

e mm AN S
D NS a I AP
ke e ————— e — e

Assistant Building Inspector-$2250.00

be eliminated from this Schedule.

Amendment out and passed nine voting

e g R A ol - e

for the same and seven against 1t as

follows$—
For the Motion Against it {
. i
Aldermen Weston Aldermen Sanford %%
Munnis Gy stonguay 4
Tobin MacDuf f |
H.W.Cameron Whelan }
Hubley . O'Toole /
Power Dryesdale ]
Smeltzer W.0,0ameron §
DaWo "'9 "'7 :4
Bissett %
|
1}

~607-

_ e
T e

{
llII--------IlllllllllIIIIIIIIIlIllllllllllllllllllllllllll.l..l.....li



March 16th, 1926

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded
by Alderman Tobin that Schedule "O" as amended
to $62,93%.50 be adooted. Motion passed.

PRI . R -—— i -
. o £ =

e e o e o

SOHEDULE "P"- Police~

¥
gt
i)
;;u
o1
T
o::E' 3
d

|
|
!

4

"

§

{

1
!
|

i
o
i)
i

bd
!!

i3
o4
¥
v 4

TTEMuaenenreneneinensereneieennnenenene §65,329.50
| Moved by Alderman Power, | 3
seconded by Alderman Tobin that this y
Schedule be adopted, %

]

S::
!
g
;
!
i

that minority report of the Police Committee,
in reference to improvement of the Police %
force, be now,read, %l
.
Read minority report of §§
T
Alderman H.W, Cgmeron in reference to L
suggested improveﬁents in the Police de- ;%
1
partment i~ ;)
426 Barrington 8%t., i
Halifax, N.S. Marc. 5 il
1926, ﬁ}
i
His Worship Mayor Kenny Qﬂ
and Members of Police Commission, %ﬁ
|
Gentlemeng+- i
I have given the matter of iy
our Police Department considerable thought ﬁf
and attention, and in order that my views ik
on the situation may be properly recorded, |
I have committed the same to writing as f
THE TWO_PLATOON SYSTEM ]!
ik
Return to the two platoon éﬁ
system rather than enforce a further cut in il
salaries, which is inevitable 1f we carzy ]
on as we are going, as our Tax payers cannot .k
much longer stand the strain. I suggest and move s
that we return to the two platoon system, with one i
1
i
1

Aldernan H.W, Cameron asked

3T s win T
PRSI E - ANER A

{
i




March 16th, 1926 3

b
P pp TN

day off in every six , except for those on the
etaff, who have regular working hours and who 1
have Sunday off., The Three Platoon idea is '{
nothing more or less than big City notions, handed ”
out to our Tax payers by our predecessors holding :
 office in 1919 and the continuation of this !
should not be entertained. If the whole -Ef
truth was told, our City has been under the ol
Present system on many occasions, policed by i
s comparatively few., A return to the two ;
platoon will give us ample and improved pro- a
tection, at much reduced cost. il

......

{
)
For more than twenty six years, our 5

Opief of Police Palmer, a gentleman of sterl- i
ing integrity, has served the City faithfully i
and well. giving his best efforts to the duties 3
of hig office, first as nrivate, then Sergeant, i
later Deputy Chief and for several years has held %
the responsible position of Chief of this i b
important part of our City Government, I iy
venture to suggest that to effectively carry y !
out the re-organization of the whole de-
partment, it would be advisable for the Chief
to retire on his superannuation. I would
further suggest that Deputy Barrett be made
Chief and Detective McIsaac promoted to the
office of Deputy Chief, with gspecial over-
sight of the Detective department.,

SUPERANNUATIONS

R - oo
v R Lo d

I am in favor of and move that we
superannuate Officer Kennedy, who is
duffering from 1ll health and who is unfit i
for active duty as a result of being shot by i
the late Lewis Bevis, Mr. Kennedy merits a {
just and fair treatment at the hande of our
citizens, Also Officers Johnstone and :
Connors on account of 1ill health and unfit-

ness for duty. 1

ot S e B A 2 T iy Lo D T AR i e e

et Jie=Sio-iioien it

e ) ~
Py e L -

OHANGE IN DUTIES

Rt i B AT

Give Officer Altken gtreet duty.
Office Oreighton to do Aikens work at extra
moderate remuneration. The Deputy Ohief to
aegist in the work of the Police COourt. The
Traffic Officer now stationed at the foot of
Spring Garden Road to be given street duty.
As this varticular junction is & one way
street, between the hours of six and nine in
the evening and on Sunday the traffic is very
heavy at this point and there ig no officer
on duty. Way not disregard this duty as far
ags the traffic officer is concerned.

~609-

TR i R . T QT

e e ———— i N3 s T e =




March 16th, 1926 4

e

VACANOIES

e = __.
o & g v B et .

AT o TR, s W S i i M A, A ¥ IS T e g e S g

No vacancies to be filled as
o result of the changes referred to above,
nor through the retirement of Officers
Hiram Smith and Woolaston,

MOTOR OYCEES

&z oea o

For the proper enforcement of
auto speeding ordnance and for use narti-
cularily in the outlying districts and in
cases of emmergency as well as regular duty,
this department should vurchase two Motorx
cycles.,

ey o -

SPECIAL POLICE

S TR RN AT

B

| The allowance usually voted
for Special Police for sumnelr season be dis-
continued.

= R e

A EA

T TN

v,

1f these and a number of other
changes can be put into operation, we should
have the support of Council, as well es the
approval of the Taxpayer and citizens
generally.

Yours faithfully,
ggd. H.W, Cgmeron

LIETETRIRL i m s T
s D e Ry Mo AN

Moved by Alderman H.W. Cgmeron

e A s e L mat: 55

geconded by Alderman Daw that the Personell

of the Police Force be reduced from fifty to ‘
Forty-Eight,reducing the item $66,500 to :

T TR T T e A F Y

$63%,840,00, :
Amendment pmt and lost two 1k
voting for the same and fourteen against it i
ae followsy
FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT
Aldermen H.W. Cgmexron Aldermen Weston
Daw Munnis
Tobin
S8gnford
Bissett
Gastonguay
MacDuff
Hubley \i
Whelan ﬁ
O'Toole 1
Power fﬁ
Drysdale il
o Smeltzer ]
-510~ w.0,Cameron



i A i
i s i

March 16th, 1926

o ey e e

The original motion to .

adopt the Schedule is put and passeds

el et b

SOHEDUTE "R" - ity Works-

$228,630400

Item;OIOOOOOOOOOOOQOOO..OO.Q.OO0000000

Moved by Alderman Hubley

g gyt " s L e ¥ ST NS Ty, ot ® e el Y

seconded by Alderman Gastonguay that

R . KI L VU
R 4 WA S BT AT A A e T

this schedule be adopteds Motion

pesed,
SOHEDULE "S" - ‘Fire Department §
Itenluooooco..ooooont.o“...o.oloooooooolu8’870085 ‘
Moved by Alderman Power, :%
seconded by Alderman Tobin that this :g
. ’{
gchedule be adopted. Motion passed. gé
'ﬁ
SCHEDULE "TU - Miscellaneous iy
Item...'.OOOOOO.'Oooo.....;.ll.li.....l 9,500.00 E:
Moved by Alderman Power, 1
seconded by Alderman Tobin that this éq
- i
gohedule be adopted. Motion passeds fé
Ik
SOHEDUTE "U"~ Estimated Income i
L hOla e v vssesnnnnsass Sossananesesns  60,200500 It

Moved by Alderman Power

e WS

geconded by Alderman Tobin that Schedule

T e

wy? be adovoted. Motion passeds

. R
z Y R

_SOHEDUPE,!IE Supe rannuations.

40,569.13

Item...l.'....l....'....00000.00000on

The Council now take up

the consideration of Schedule"I"

-611l-




March 16th, 1926

TTY S B

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by jf
Alderman Tobin that this Schedule be

adoonted,

e ey e St e

V(Read report of the Oharities Committee

recommending that John R. Hennigan ,

ins s g e
iy o e ool

Engineer at the City Home Dbe superananuated
on the 30th April 1926 under the Provis-

ions of the Superannuation Act, the Suner-

it £ s B B S T AT T M5 T L S s ST g MoV P

annuation allowance to be $812,00

Halifax, N.S. March,11-26

The Chairman and ' i
Members of Finance Committee,. ‘

Gentlemen:-—

The Charities Committee met this evening
MEMBERS PRESENT, The Chairman,Aldermen Sgnford
Gastonguay,Drysdale and Daw,

It is recommended that John R.Hennigan,
Engineer at Oity Home, be superannuated on
April 30th, 1926 under the Provisions of the
Official Superannuation Act. Hie Superannuation
allowance will be $812,00 per year.

L Ty o T SRy~ o S T S TR I a2

S T e

Attached hereto you will find all doouments
in connection with the matter.

Respectfully submitted, J
Andrew Hubley,
CHAIRMAN

N il e W B
I D e W)
N iy R

Moved in amendment by Alderman Gastonguay i

- I

e i g B

geconded by Alderman 0'Toole that the Super-

annuation allowance 1to John R.Hennigan be

. N
e S~

increased to $900,004 |
His Worship the MayoT refers the amend-

G TS T T ity in g

nent to the Committee on Laws & Privileges for

consideration.

o T S

‘Alderman Munnis asked that the item of

$475,00 recomnended by the Committee of

612~

.- . <.

% o faisiins



March 16th, 1926

Firewards as a Superannuation allowance to Thomas
Bunderland, be included in this Schedule under

Fire Department. Agreed to,

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded
by Alderman Tobin that Schedule "I" ag amended
$41,044,13 be adopteds Motion passed.
| His Worship the Mayor here calls
upon Deputy Mayor Power to take the chair to
allow him an opportunity of addressing the Council
on the item of allowance for short collections,-
He suggested that the amount proposed in the
estimates laid on the table 4% equalling $72,308.58
be reduced, and that a sum equal to 2% of the
amount of the extra and general assessment, less
estimated income amounting to $U5,145.U4L be
added to the estimates, |

His Worship the Mayor moves that
the item be fixed at $U5,192.86, seconded by
Alderman Tobin and paésed; |

Moved by Alderman Daw ,seconded by
Alderman Hubley that this Council place itself
on record as being in favor of the Legislature
giving a public hearing in future in the evening
when the Oity's bills are being considered.
Motion passeds

/

NOTICE OF RE~CONSIDERATION

Alderman 0'Toole gives notice of
Reconsideration of the amendment striking out
item in Schedule "O" $2,250,00 for Agsistant

Building Inspector,

-~613-

ek _pt A

S o el

amw o

———
P T

'R T,

W s« o T A T M ¥ LT SR 2

R SR T SRR R g T G Y R G N TS, G T,

g AT LT o TR T i R 4

TR

s

i st pada

R T, T i T B e AP S SOl Lt

ot B




March 16th,1926

Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded by
Alderman Munnis that in future all Departmental

Estimates be prepared and submitted to the Committee

e N T

o Ay A Ve NSV T

Jﬂyk on Finance not later than February 1lst, in each

i year. Motion passed;
J v//

The following Resolution is submitted}

dyasv

b3 i i

RESOLVED that the General and Ordinaxry
Agsessment amounting to $560,256,50
‘less probable income $60,200,00 making
a total of $500,056,50; and the extra
assessment amounting to $1,305,761.38;
as set out in the yearly estimates
herewith submitted for 1926-27 , making

a total of $1,405,817.88, plus 23%

for short collections $i5,1U5,U4k; making
$1,850,96%.3%2 less estimated Poll Tax

87 500200; and $5,000,00 from unexpended
balances, meking a total of $1,841,463.3%2;
be confirmed and do now pass, and that the
inhabitants and proverty within the City
be assessed and rated for the said sum of

$1,841,463,.32,

FURTHER RESOT.VED that the City Clerk is
hereby directed to transmit the said
egstimates, together with a copy of this
Resolution to the City Assessor on or
before the 15th March, inst.. and to in-
struct him to fix the rate of taxation
for the year ending April 30th, 1927

on the basis of the said amount of

$1,841,463.324

o T S ey R et A W A T W

AT, L e TR e S A i e )

Yo, X

oR gt

R s et

et
e -

Moved by Alderman Weston, seconded by

ﬁy/,n/r‘"yJ{ Alderman Power and passeds

The various Schedules "A" to g in-

clusive adopted at this meeting and finally passed

L i 9

will be tound following this Minute.
Moved by Alderman Tobin,seconded by !
Aldermen Daw that the Oouncil do now adjourna Motion i

passed.

=61l

l T L T STl SRR T



March 16th, 1926

LIST OF HEADLINES

Estimates | 602
Notice of Reconsideration 613

Meeting adjourned at 10.50 o'clock p.m. !

4
N -~ &
Wm MAYOR

H 8. Rhind,
CITY CLERK

~615~




CITY OF HALIFAX, N.8.
ESTIMATES 1926-27

ESTIMATES OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE FOR THE CIVIC
" YEAR ENDING 30th APRIL, 1927. PASSED

CITY COUNOIL MARCH 16,1926

1926-27 INCREASE DECREASE 1925-26

EXTRA ASSESSMENTS

A, Joint Estimates Muni-

cipality HalifaX.yee..$52,046,08 34,22 1,507.86
B. Public 8choolSee.e.s..5b8, )104, 67 1o$g71 1y 327 83% 53
Co City HOMCuwersooonsses 59 253.50 $1,£§ «53 61,021,03
D, Tuberculosis Hospital., 25, 681,562 1,434,113 27 115 75
8, Public Gardens &

COMMONesessecessceses. 9,728,75 171,25 ,900,00
F. Point Pleasant Park... 3,700.00 300,00 OO0.00
G, Citizens Free Library. 3,400,00 360,00 , 760,00
H, City Health Boards .. 30 614.50 6,725.00 K 339 50
I. SuperannuationSsees.s. 41 ouu 13 26,816,29 14,227, 84
J. City Grants & Sundrieslls,ae 13 16, ,619,11 98, 603 02
K, Short Term Debentures

& Interesteseeesssccse 45,927.38 25,265,283 71,192,66
L. Interest on Oonsolidat- |

ed Fund 18804seeess.0. 51,594,00 2,200,00 53,794, 00
M, Interest on Oonsolidat-

ed Fund 1905s4+..+... 246,052,20 872.36  246,92U4,56

N. Sinking Fund Require-

ments................ 8%,;22 U2
)/ m

GENERAL ASSESSMENT

O BalarieSsecscscssess 62,9%3,50 376.78 62 556 72
P. Pollice Department.. 93 329 50 | 5,039.00 lOO z 8,50
Q. Prison.'oooooooo.oo 992 1,5“5000 47 6

R. City Works Department 228, 163 0.00 ,500,00 232 130.00
8, Pire Department..... 148 ) 870.85 305 97 153,176.82
T. Miscellaneous;;..... 9, 500.00 9,500,000

»220a

U. Less Estimated )
TNCOMEe e ensnconssass 00,200,00 60,200, 00

Total General Ass— o
Total Extra
Ascessmenteseceeos

Add 21% for Short . | - .
Oolleotion (1% 1925-26) " 18,01640

Less Unexpended
al&nces;oooo-ocooo E OOOOOO

00, 00
Estimated Poll Tax __ 308 1500, 00 11,000, 00
Year 1926-27 4T, 3. 50885,095, 93 §52,253, 4151 808,620, 00
Year 1925-26, 1 808 620 80. 52,253, 41

INCREASE $32,842,52432, 8lo, 5p

616w




SCHEDULE "A!

JOINT ESTIMATES OF CITY OF HALIFAX,TOWN OF DARTMOUTH
AND MUNIGIPALITY OF HALIFAX FOR THE YEAR

3 1926

. 1926-27 INOREASE DECREASE 1920-26
Oommissioners of Court House

(See details) $ 5,088.82  $254,82 $u 834,00
Court Houese Interest Loan , |
1908000.000-0000ooooooooo 750000 750'00
Court House and Jail Loan -
1910, s eseasscsanassnnsen 1,540,00 1,540400
Court House Reg.,of Deeds :
Vault Interest Loan 1920,. 900,00 900,00
Oourt House Sinking Fund
Loan 1008iseeeescorcconns 435,00 435,00
Oourt House and Jail Sinking
Fund Loan 1910vessseecsss 2,666,00 2,666,00
Oourt House Reg. of Deeds
Vault Sinking Fund Loan 1920 28,00 528,00
County Jail Current Expenses

(8ee details) 7,729.00 1, 068,00 6,661.00
Grand & Petit Jurles. 2,000,00 1, 000,00 1,000,00
Sheriffs ' Account. 2,000,00 200,00 1,800,00
Clerk of Crown. /00,400 500,00
Oriminal Prosecutions. 4,500, 00 $500,00 5,000,00
Printing & Stationery. 1,100,00 300,00 . 800,00
Criers Supreme & County Courts 2,800,00 ~ 2,800,00
Municipal School Fund. 97,035, 00 97,0%5,00
Less Burplus Previous
) Years=-

County Jail  $497.98

Grand&Petit .

Juries., 230,92

Criminal Pro-

gsecutions, 511,62 1,240,52 1,2h0,52

L

Add Deficits
Previ ous yeari—

Clerk of Crown 2.50
Printing & '
Stationery 356,71
Shefriffst® |
Accts, 238450

0ity of Halifax proportion
of General Expenses 422-520
of $31,894,01 |

0ity of Halifax Pro- |
portion of County Treas.
8a1lalyee

05,843.21

400,00

1,611,02 27,494.23

400,00

) [

~617~

e e

1

§1,611.08 27,80025



SCHEDULE "A" (COUTINUED)

S

1926-27 INCREASE  DECREASE 1927-26

Forwards

0ity of Halifax Pro-
portion_of Municipal
School Fund U22-520 of
$97,0354 Q0

LESS Estimated Amount
5T county School Grant

payable to City of Halif

for year 1926 estimated

Add Shortage re City of
Hnlifax School Grant
previous year,

Total amount payable by
0ity of Halifax 1926-27

PREVIOUS YEAR.

INCREASE

} g
——

$26,283,21 $1,611,02 $27,894.23

M“%’H T3

ax

#1500, 00 $6 00300
| %@‘%&ﬁé’, ol

at 000,00
$ 50,050,
2,015, 2k 649,24 1,366.,00

452,046,08 § 2,149,2k

$1,611,02 @51,507.&6\2
__51,507.86  1,611.02 |

$538.22  § 538,22

~-618-




SOHEDULE "a# (CONTINUED)

COMUISSIONERS OF COURT HOUSE , ESTINATES 1926

Previous year

INCREASE

g34,00

771,00

$E,088.82 41,025, 82
: b

__ 25l 82 $onk, 82

«610m

$771.00

_ 1926-27  INCREASE _ DECREASE 1925-26
Tlectric Light. $300, 00 $300,00
Insurance, ‘413,42 $160,82 253,00
Window Cleaning. 80,00 . 20,00
Water Rates 95400 65400 330,00
Coals 1,400,00 50.00 1,350,00
Jaitor, 1,000,00 - $200,00 1,200,00
Laundry Service. 90,00 | 90,00
Secretary. 28h,00 28r,00
Plumbing. 75.00 25400 100,00
Carpenter Work., 100,00 25,00 125,00
Miscellaneous 250,00 50400 200,00
Additional Judges COarpet 100,00 100,00
Annual Cleaning. 200,00 200,00
Repaire to Roof 400,00 400,00
Carpet Judges Room 200,00 200,00
Judges Walk ZE.OO 500
Removing Partitions etcs 246,00 246,00
Year 1926-27 gl 83,00




SCHEDULE "AY

_QQUNTY JAIL CURRENT EXPENSES

. 1926-27 _ INCREASE _ DEOREASE  1925-26
Salariess~ Janitor., $1,100,00 &1,100,00
Matron. © 360,00 " 360,00
Turnkey 600.00 600,00
Physician 300,00 00,00.
Bread. 500,00  $100,00 0,00
Meat. 175.00 . . $75.00 250,00
Groceries 630,00 70,00 600,00
Coal, 550,00 . 550,00
Potatoes & Turnips, 75,00 75.00
Water Rates. 115,00 115,00
Electric Light. 75,00 75,00
Telephone, 90,00 90,00
Plumbing. 75.00 10, 00 65, 00
Drugs. 100,00 20, 00 0, 00
Removing Ashes 25.00 5. 00 30,00
Beds and Bedding. 100,00 100,00
Insurances 104,00 104,00
Sundry Bills. 200, 00 200, 00
Vacation Assistant. 50, 00. 25,00 75400
Painting Halls & Offices 150,00 150400
New Furnace & Radlators, 1,500,00 1,500,00
Papering. | 80,00 80,00
New Fence-Yard, 775.00 775.00
New Range 250,00 250 0
Oovering Stairs +00 40,00
Assitant Turnkey 162,00 162,00
Fumigating Plant 800,00 800,00
Linoleum 70,00 70,00
Hardwood. Floors 170,00 170,00
Year 1926-27 7,729.00 $2,665.00 $1597.00  §6, 661.00
Previous Year, 6,661,00 . 1,597.00 |

INCREASE

a5 20

§1!068.00 §11068.00




SCHEDULE "B

PUBLIC _SCHOOLS

_ 1926-27 INOREASE DECREASE 1925-26
Teachers Salaries, 10,760,0 h
Technical Classes. $3 3:800 08 #,035.00 %306’825'00
gupirvésgd Playgrourds 2,000, 00 | | 2’088;88
ooks tetionery 2.500,0 . ) »
S8chool Apparatus, 2:%00;08 $5OO‘OO g’ooo’oo
Auxiliary Olasses & Equip- » 500400
ment. 411,00 ‘ -
Dental Inspectiadn. g:EO0.00 6%3'88 1’353280
Medical " 5,987.00 ' 425,00 6, 12’08
Janitors, 2h,778.00 * 25 8’0
Maintenance. 16,262.20 165,20 12’Z77’08
Renta, 8,333, 0l ogl. ol g olig. 60
Inaurance. 02,7355418 1, 589.10 1,839,00
Teleghones Motor Power. LJ:OOOZgO 200,00 25;2%8388
City Water , 400,00 : i’ﬁoo°oo
General Expenses 1,300,00 200,00 1,500, 00
Aqvertising & Printing. 250, 00 ) 250400
Interest on Debentures 5,990,00 420, 00 6 10’00
Supervisors Salary. 34,625,00 : 3’625!00
Secretaryls " 1) 800,00 1’ @00, 00
Asct.Secretary” 1.445, 00 1’ g5, 00
Stenographers " ("2) 1,734.00 1’73400
Messenger Services . 399.00 ’399'00
%eghanical Superintendent's | T
alary., - 2,700.00 .00
Inspector of Heating etc. ’ 2,700.00;
Salary. 1,620400 1,620,00
Truant Officers.Salary 1,620, 00 1’ 620, 00
Office Expenses 300,00 ’300,00 !
. e $ 300,00
Contingent Account. - ;,OOQAQQ 1,000,00,
GROSS EXPENDITURE | 5
8ULg 069.84  $6,760,54 $1,745.00 $443, 054,30
LESS ESTIMATED REVENUE | '
Provincial Grant. 37,700,00 200,00 37,500400
Bank Interest. 1,000,00 | 1,000,00
School Fees. ~1,200,00 100,00 800,00
Miscellaneous Recelpts. 500,00 500400
TOTAL REVENUE ~§ 10,700,00 __ $1,100,00 539, 300, 00
NET EXPENDITURE $407,669.84  §$5,660.5U $1,745.00 8403 , 754, 30
To which the Oity Addsi- | | o
Interest on School Borrow—106 ¢ - ‘ 6
ings. 707.69 250,00 106,957,
ginking Fund Requiremente. 35;860;86 ’ 35:82%;82
Interest on Bank Advances. 7,500.00 7,500,00
Teachers Pension System
Provigions for 1925-26 4,85%.12  2,609.2k 2,2473,88
ghare of Coets of Pavements 13,16 1,198.64 1,216,80
Teachers Pension Bystem PTro-
vision fr 1926-27

71.1

¢! %557,533.53

00,00 00,00
Year 1926-27 556%,105;57 513,769.78 $3,198.04
EVIOUS YEAR .§EE:EQ§.EE 2,12? 6
L

el e ryryvpeyl
B TNOREASE

F10,57 L

—621m




CITY HOME
ESTIMATES

_SCHEDULE “cH
SALARIES 192627 INCREASE DECREASE  192h-26
Superintendent. 1,800, 00 $1,,800400
Asst.8upt. &Secty. - 1,350400 1 350 00
Matron, 712,50 712.50
Engineer, 1,330,00 1,330, 00
General Assistant. 1,140,00 1 140,00
Fireman, 1,140.00 1,140 00
Cook & Baker 1,140,00 1,140,00
Nead Nurse. 1,140,00 1,140, 00
Night Nurse-Male, 627,00 627,00
Nurse -i4 M, | 1,045, 00 1,045,00
Cook & Sttendant, 399,00 399,00
Attendant- 2 M. 513,00 513,00
o2 M. 171,00 171,00
L " 2 M, 13,00 513400
Night Wgtchman. 228,00 228,00
Nurse 6 F. $513,00 513,00
Lundryman, E?O;OO | 70.00
Nurse & F, 22.50 27.50
Nurse 2 F. 456400 45600
Nurse 2 F. 127,50 L27.50
Nurse 2 F, 427,50 427.50
Nurse 4 F. L27,50 127,50
Night Nurse-Female, 427.50 427.50
Relief Nurse. 427.50 2750
Relief Nurse 127,50 o7, 50
Chaplains (3) 1,235,00 1,235,00
Shoemakers,Teamsters,
Attendants in wards and
on tables, Woodshed etc_ _ 439.00 439,00
$14,513,50 $940,50 $19U454, 00
REVENUE
Maintenance Transient
Poor,City Home and N
N.S. Hospitals 17, 8004 00 17,800,400
Sales of Wood, 5,500, 00 5,500, 00
Jaleg of Sundries, 210.00 210,00
$2%,510,00 $23,510, 00
RECAPITULATION
Maintenance, 64,250,00 $3,665.00 %ua422003 653071
Salaries %éhﬁ%lgig__g 240, 50
$82,763.5 3,6065,00 $5,432.53 »DILe 03
LESS REVENUE 3§§1g§y9;98__$ . aé;bﬁg&hiyg
Year 1926-27 7,253 b 3,665, 00 85,032, 53 1,021,03
Previous Year, .61 021,03 3,606 . 00
e




SCHEDULE "C¥
CITY HOME

ESTIMATES

MAINTENANCE
‘ 1926-27 _INOREASE _ DE
énterest. 44,000,00 RIAE_1925-20
roceri
Flougrles. 8 “.SO:OO 4 - $)+ OOO. 00
mutoer & Eg 3,650,00 $350.00  '8,800,00
T 226 2 300;00 $1 0:00 00,00 4 050 00
Meats. 2,350:00 7 < 150 20
Mess Pork 3 20,00 | 758;00 100 0
gr§Sh Pigh. 988.38 100, 00 550400 ggg 80
otatoes & ¥e X "0
Yeast., getables 1, :0 .00 400, 00 900,00
Ty Oabe. 2 408 20 10,00 260200
ay ,0ats, St ran ’
Lonther ,Straw & Bran 6%8 80 400,00 200.00
%edlcines & Dispensing 700'08 10,00 gg 88
Goa, Herd and Boré. 3,900 %0 100, 00 800, 00
emoval of Patlents ’100 00 100,00 4,000,0
Light & Power, 500,00 50.00 150 0
Crockeryware, M0.00 gO.OO
giiggﬁre,Paints & Oils lO0.00 20,400 560’8%
, one ‘ :
Advertising. 215‘80 38:88 égO’OO
Lymber 58’08 5’80
Repairs to Buildings 400’00 58!08
Books & Stationery 100,00 150,00
Shocs & Slippers 500, 00 75,00 175. 00
ggﬁfiz gixtures. 28288 2?8:88
Mens Olothing 4%8’88 25500 28!88
Horseshoeing. 75’00 150400 600:00
Harness & Repalrs. 25:00 25,00 100,00
Repairs to Wagons 25,00 25400 H0e 00
Sundry Furnishings. 100,00 22¢90 50,00
Lunacy Certificates. 75,00 50400 150400
Veterinary Services 10,00 75400
Ice. lqs 00 IO;OO 20;00
Water Rates iy85. 00 15400 200, 00
Insurance on buildings 15.00 500400
Postage & Excise Stamps. 75,00 15, 1, 277.03  1,271.32
Sundries. 50.00 5000 60,00
Wood Yard Expenses 2 800.00 250400
Maintenance Insane 2 000,00 2 , 800,00
45T 550, OO 00

—-‘-6 23...




SCHEDULE "D"

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL

. ESTIMATES
MAINENANCE | - |
1926-27 INCREASE DECREASE 1925-26
Groceries
apooe $§ 2?8'88 $100,00 $2,700,00
Butter 1,000, 00 . 50,00 . 1,700,00
{11k & CQream, 1 950'00 150,00 €00, 00
Bread, ’5257'. 00 2509 Q0 2 200. 00
Potatoes & Vemetables 850!00 $150,00 1500 600,00
Tce, 150' 00 . 700,00
Fruit 230° 00 ) 650, 00
Fish. 250-00 50400 250400
Dlugs & Medicines 1,100,00 250,00
Dry Goods. | 725 00 - 1 100 00
Light & Power. 700,00 50,00 175,00 900 00
Tolephone 150, 00 ) 05000
Paper hapkins, 200,00 21~ 129,00
Booke & Stationery. 75,00 55*00 225,00
Crockeryware, 75.00 25’00 190, 20
Advertising, 25,00 5+00 100,00
Waoter Rates., 250,00 75.00 125’00
Coal, 3500300 100,00 3E00.00
Sundry Furnishings & ’ 3600400
Repairs. N '
Insurance, ? 3gg:gg : gego 500.00
X RaY. 500400 100 ,106.50
Elevator Inspection. 60400 520.00
Barbering. 200,00 2 5700
Surgiogl Supnlies, 0,00 50,00 188!88
Stampe., 1o.go 10, 00
. . 97015
SALARIES
Superintendent, 60,00 ’
Asst.Supt., & Secty . 360;00 328!88
Medical Officer. 229.00 0.00
Matron. 1, 140,00 1,140,00
3 Graduate Nurses ($741) 2 223 00 2 223 00
1 Un.Grad.Nurse, . 627 00 627,00
I Un.Grad.Nurses ($570) 2 280,00 2,280,00
1 Grad, N. Nurse.'. d 855.00 855 00
1 Un.Grad.N, Nurse. 570.00 70,00
Nurses for holidays. 4 mos. 216.12 216413 2.25
Aest.Eng.Night. 1, 140,00 ' 1 le;OO
Male Orderley. 513,00 ’513'00
Jook 70. 00 70400
Asst.Cook 56,00 56,00
Laundress., 4?6;00 6 00
Asst.Laundress. 342,00 22 00
2 Tray Giltls 456,00 zr6 00
3 Domestice. 684, 00 68” 00
13, 0698.1e $216413 $13,914.,25
REQAPITULETIONES
Maintenance., 18, 423.50 $275.00 1,493.00 19 701,50
Salaries. ”3?1"398 12 216,01 1.2
52,161,620  $2(0»00 $1,709.17 33, 15475
LESS T ”VENUE 6,500,00 . - 6,500,00
Year 1926-27 3;5,681.62 §275 00 $1,709.13 $27,116s15
Previous Year. .27y115s72 _275.00
DECREASE sﬂ.iaﬁéﬁ;il ﬁﬂ;ﬂiﬂ:&é

~62L.-




PUBLIC GARDENS AND GOMMON

SCHEDULE YE"

1926-27 INOREASE DECREASE 1925-26

Horee 125,00 $125,00
Trees, Plants & Bulbs $353%.75 $153%,75 % > }208 00
Horse & Fowl Feod ., 200,00 . H0.00 150,00
General Equipment. 150,00 , 150,00
Shoeing 30,00 30,00
 Painting & Glazing Gmeenhouses 50400 125,00 175.00
Repairs Wagon and Harness 85.00 35,00 50,00
Light 30,00 20,00 0.00
Telephone 50,00 10,00 «00
Fuel 500,00 500, Q0
Repairs Pavilion — 125,00 125,00
1 Potting House 125,00 125,00
" Lavatory 10,00 90,00 100,00
Painting Band Stand. 175.00 175.00

Repairing Benches & painting

posts 75.00 75.00 |
Draining Pond 300,00 300,00
gtationery & Postage. 20400 20,00

New Tubs 20,00 20,00

Migcellaneous 75.00 75.00

Labor Gardens 6,430,00

W  PpParks & Commons 570,00 7,000,00
Superintendants Salary 1,53%0,00 1,5%0400

Less Revenue Estimated

Year 1926-27
Previous year

DECREASE

%0,478.75 $613.75  § 785~00$10,650i00 {

750,00 | | 750,00 i

$9, 728.75 $613.75 gss .00 9,900.00 §

9,900 00 ‘ 13,00 |
$171.25 ;,3171425

it

i

i

€25 5%

%

g e e o




SCHEDULE "B
POINT PLEASANT PARK

R NN i S LAl

S ks, e i A=~

1926-27 INCREASE DECREASE 1925-26

Labor & Expense $1,93%0,00 $300,00  $2,230,00
Policeman 420,00 | 120,00

Salary Superintendent 1,350,400 1,350,00

4§
%
%
A
g
7
@
Y

ot Sl

SRESR

25

S I

Year 1926-27 $ 3,700,00 300,00  $4,000,00

Previous year. 4, 000,00 .

Sietle

DECREASE " $3004 00 &200;00

Y ‘..—M‘ o, T

e S X Y P o S R

626

P
A R e i T B g S e




TTIRT
A ]

SCHEDULE "G"

gy

SITIZENS FREE LIBRARY

Sl g

s sy e & o S A e o e R

PP 5 ety

——

e e

1926-27 DECREASE 192526

Librarian $1,045,00 | #1,045,00
Asst.Librarian 902,50 902,50
ond, " 712,50 712.50
Maintenance | 7]40.00 $#360,00 1,100,00

st = e IS S I X M T YT

A T T oy
e e e

!
]

s 2
o T e e e T
St A

Year 1926-27$3,400,00 436000  $3,760400

o st ATt
= S N

Previous )
YearT., 34 7600 00

DECREASE &260;00 §260;00

1

T
e —— —

C: il A e
.

g

627~ i
; ?




| |
SCHEDULE_"H g

CITY HEALTH BOARD ;

1926-27 INCREASE DECREACE 1927-26

MAINTENANCES |
':El
Examination of Milk & Water $200400 $400,00  $600,00
Printing & Stationery. . 200,00 , 200,00 |
Advertising. 100,00 2h,00 125,00
Telephone Service, 100,00 |}
Anti-Toxin Disinfectants., 200,00 200,00 |
Boagd of Plumbing Examination i
Feeos | 75:00 75,00
Transportation Inspectors. 75.00 7500 i
Sundries Stamps. 75,00 75.00 ;
Transportation & Expenses, food “ | ?
Inspector & Dairy 500400 500,00 g
. L g
$ 850400 _$1,100,00 $1,950,00 %{
g
Milk &Food Inspector, 2,500, 00 650,00 3,150500 g!
Plumbing Inspector. 1,000,00 1,160,00 2,160,00 ¢
Assistant Inspectory pay 10,00 810,00  f
Secretary 2,160,00 2,160,00 !
Stenographer 800, 00 | 800,00 4
Inspectors at $1530. 6,120,00 %,060,00 9,%80,00
Aporopriation for two Members )
& Chairman. 200§OO ) h
Disposal of Dead horses 100,00 $100,00 1$
—F126€0,00 $100.00 5,680, 0018,560,00 j
%
Maintenance. 850,00 1,100,00 1,950,00 ?

Salariess 12,880,00 §$100.,00  5,680,00 18,460.00

L
| e e o

4 13,730,00 §100,00  §6,780,00420,410;00 1

| omanas

5284 g




SCHEDULE "H" ( CONTD)

s ot e
e ra by

OITY HEALTH BOARD-ISOLATION

DO R T A

HOSPITAL
—_ 1906-27  INCREASE  DECREASE 1925~26 %
MATENANCE | ?
Groceries #5004 00 0y ?
Meats & Fish. .250200 $ 20;88 H
Butter & Eggs. 2h0400 250,00
Laundry 400500 49000 |
Conveyance of Patients 300,00 300,00 §
Ooa.l 600, 00 $50, 00 650,00 ¢
Light 150,00 | 150,00 i
Drugs. 200,00 200,00 |
Bread 60,00 60.00 !
Milk & Gream 300,00 | 20,00 320,00 ;
Stationery & Charts, 20,00 20, 00 }
Telephone. 100,00 $25,00 75,00
Ice. 50, Q0 , 50.00 1
Repairse,Kitchen Utensils, 1
Towels, Gauze,Plumbing & ,
Painting, etc. %50, 00 | 350,00 ?
4%, 730.00 §25.00 §70.00 %5, 7175.00 |
Less Bstimated Income 1 000,00 ) | 1, 000400 %
$2,730.00 $25.00 570,00 2, 775.00 %
SALARIES i
Matron. 1,200, 00 1,200:00 |
Nurse, 674,50 674,50
Supernumerary Maid-
Part time 475,00 475,00
lat Maid ) 427,50 427.50
Supernumarary Mald
part time, ' 95,00 95.00
Cook. 427,50 427 .50
General Man, &55, 00 855,00
RECAPITULATIONS | - | -
Maintenance. 24730400 $25.00 $70.00  $2,775.00 i
Solaries, 4,154, 50 | A ;ﬁ%‘li”‘ig j
B3, 5 $25, 00 $70, 00 9295 |
OITY HEALTH BOARD | | o | | :
Maintenance. 850400 | 1100, 00 1,R5O~00
9nlaries. ;1.2 ,ﬁggOu‘ 00 100,00 5680. Q0 15, 60. 00
ISOLATION HOSPITAL | ) ,
Maintenance, 2, 730400 25,00 70,00 2,7 (5.00 ‘
Salaries. 4,154, 50 4,150,550
Overdraft Sec.2l Chap. o
0 Acts 1918 10,000, 00 e H 10,000, 00
Yoar 1026-27 30,6150 $125.00 $6850.00  §37,339.50
Previous year «H0 . 125,00
DECREASE 6,725.00 &5225-00




SOHEDULE "I g
SUPERANNUATIONS ‘

1926-27 INCREASE DECREASE 1925-26

FOLICE DEPARTMENT;

\
!
Nicholas Power. 1.36 .
Joseph McNally $§27,%3 $§g%'§§ J
John A.Rudland, 45,7 | 45'7 i
John W. Baker, 37,1£ | 7'1 ;
Geo.J. Xuhn (Deceased) —_— bl 85 32’85 |
R-J. PaCe " ) ———— 55.70 55.70 g
§.J. Nickerson, 37.14 ’ 37’14 /
Horace Kennedy 2,85 18 AR :
W.Spruin 8,32 26: 34:72 2
OITY OFFICIALS §
; ‘ é
¢.H, Fielding. 000500 } ;;
E.Martin, 500. 00 3’888’88 :
E .Meagher 257,00 3 7:00 ;
J Hanrahan 247 ,he 247.52 :
PvR, Colpitt, 600, 00 600, 00 :
F.W.W.Doane, 1,200,400 1,200,00 2,400,00 !
g.ﬁ.Lﬁldlaw. ggo:o& ugo;oo 960,00 i
ohn hgan. 5.0 . Ol 0.0 i
W.Foster,Service to Oct, 5% 730,08 i
25,1923 3,370.30 #3,370.30 1
. :
OITY HOME$ | | g
D.J. Macintosh (Deceased) - 334,00 334,00 i
W.Oonnell, , 280, 00 280,00 |
J.H. Grant. 510, 00 | 510,00 |
John R.Hennigan. 270.67 270,67 |
0ITY HEALTH BOARD: |
A.J. Penny. 00,00 500, 00 é
J.E, Burns. 48,00 4is, 00 i
i
FIRE DEPARTMENT {
T, Sunderland., 475.00 475,00 '
Geo,McGuire. 450,00 450,00
J. Johnston. 382, T4 382, Tl
J. Henne ssey. 391,87 391,87
Wim, Wellse 800,28 800,28
F.Schrage. 175.00 475400 ;
CITY PRISON} ﬁ
W Higletts ' 360400 3604 00 i
OITIZENS FREE LIBRARY f J ﬁ
Mise J*'Warren. 250,00 250400
D.A.Shiers 165,00 165,00
PUBLIC GARDENS ”
R.Power. 736,00 736400
T.Leahy 300,00 300,00 E
POLIOE SUPERANNUATION FUND
Estimated Shortage for year
1925-26 $5,200.00
" Shortage for | |
yeor 1626-27-18,300,00  23,500,00 23,500,00
Year 1926-2(  $ Eg,OEE.lB 520,339.25 $2,522.9041H227. 84
14,027.80  2,522,96

Previous ye&
INCREASE,

%26)8160 29 $26 '8],6. 29
| ~630-



SOHEDULE "J!

CITY GRANTS AND SUNDRIES

-

1926-27 INCREASE DEOREASE 1925-26

P

Victoria General Hospital . - . :
Revisers Jury Lists.p %24,g88,88 #2,000.00 $22,000§OO é
H alifax Dispensary & ’ 200,00 1
Morgue N - . :
T ruants,Negelcted & Delin- 1,200.00 #300.00 1,500.00 f
quent Ohildren.Adult female | 5
piiigners & feeble minded ?
0 ren. 13,000,0 450, ; :
Infants Home,Brunswick St. 3’800.;0% 50-90 200,00 15’38%’88 {
d W fower Road. 800, 00 200,00  1,000.00
?alv%tion Army Home for ’ 000400
emales, 320, ' ' ?
R.C.Home for females. 320:88 ggﬁgg ﬁggfgg E
Camp Hill Cemetery. 1,800,400 ’ 1.400.00 |
Tictoria School of Art & Des,  ~= 1,000500  1,000,00 |
Dalhousie University. K00400 ’ ) ’500’00 i
sssessment Appeal Oourt & Olerk 325,00 32r’oo ﬂ
Rogistrar of Births & Deaths 500400 00,00 |
Medical Examiner. 150, 00 0.00 |
Ohildrens' Hospital 2,800, 00 700, 00 3.500.00 |
Victorian Order Nurses. 2,000,00 00,00 2’500?00 E
Society Prevention Cruelty 1400, 00 100, 00 ’500’00 h
gir S%nfordggéeging Park- é ) %
ages -300 1,600,00 . . %
gir Sanford Fleming Park- ’ 200,00 1,800,00 %
Improvements. 1,000; 00 1,000,00 |
Town Planning Boards — 50,00 ? 50,00 \
printing Annual Reports 500, 00 300, 00 800. 00
Meintenance Juvenile Court. 1,000,00 1,000,00
Housing Commission Expense 2,570+ 00 290,00 2’ 860,00
Registrar Property Transfers 300,00 ’300;00
Oollector Preparing lists 200,00 200,00
Registrar of Voters. } 250, 00 250,00
Teavellers Aid, YeWeOo.A 160400 40,00 200,00
Oolored Childrens'! Home. 400,00 100, 00 500,00
Halifax Welfare Bureau 160,00 40,00 200,00
Expenditure under Speclal '
Legislation per memo 11,329.53 797 <53 12,127.06
Expenditure under Legislatlon
192l Installation of accourt-
ing system & additional help —-— 11,693.00 11,69%,00
?,§50,00416,670.55 & 83,105,006
Expenditure under Acts R
1924 Ohap.60 Sec.976 ap per
memo 6,000,00 345997, 96 9,997.96 |
Provision for discount on |
current taxes & Interest on |
Bank BRorrowinge. 7,500,00 2,000,00 5,500,00

Tatimates interest payable
on moneys borrowed in mti-
cipation of collection of ‘
Tax arrears lees estimeted in-

terest to be received. %0,000,00 %0,000,00
Provision for instalments
due Prov. of N.8. to 50 ApT.

1926, in respect of houses l
repoésessed by Hous. Comm. 2,437.60 %, 437,60 }
400,00 400,00 | |

Fidelity Insurance Premiums _, )
Yesr 1926-27 $115,222.13$37,287.66529,668.u9 %9& , 603,02
98,603,082 20,668.49.

Previoug yeer
INCREASE & 16,619.11$16,610.11
~631m




SOHEDULE "J" ( CONTINUED)
- MEMO |

EXPENDITURE UNDER AUTHORITY OF ACTS 1925 CHAP. &3
%gggNg? TO BE BORROWED AND INCLUDED IN ESTIMATES
7 €O

VICTORIA GENERAL HOSPITAL ACCOUNT

1923-24 Acts 1925 Chap. 83. $lt, 634,18
Oape Breton Minert's Relief Fund |
Contribution Acte, 1925 Cahp.83 1,000,00
City Home Appropriation deficit 1924-25

Acts 1925 Chap.83. 1,520.52
Oity Hall Telephone Appropriation

Deficit 192U-2h. Acts 1925 Chap.83 133,30
Tuberculosis Hoepital " " " 42,58

Expenses of Medical Treafment
Police Officer Kennedy Acte 1925 Chap.833 194,00

Grant to wife Police Officer Fulton

Acts 1925 Ohap &3 1,000,00
Deficiency in classes operated by School

Board in Technical College., Acts 1925 5U2.75
Chap. 83

Fidelity Insurance Premiums Acts 1925

Chap. 83 ~Dec.1l. 345, 49
Law costs action Foster ve Oity of

Halifax  Acts 1925-Chap.83. 2,072.71

$11,329.53

EXPENDITURE DURING 1925-26 UNDER
AUTHCRITY OF ACTS 1924, CHAP, 60 SEC. 976.

Unemployment Relief 5,000400
Halifex Tourists Acsoclation, l:OO0,00

632

I T e 5L

) WU cm e m — —
v S, o e

A T A e e Sy, Ao S WS W A

CYTELT N DR 2,

f-«
:
g

|
l

I S AR T Bl o WS TTRIT
e S S e e e

e T S e

ey




SCHEDULE '™

T it At

SHORT TERM DEBENTURES REDEEMAELE AND INTERRST
ON_SAUE AND OTHER SHORT TERM DEBENTURES

P g o BORL

T T e BA

1926-27 INTEREST 1925-26
Debentures Re-Deem-
able

e T e Ta e

—

o R

T

Purchase Qross Property Loan
$4500,00 1 year 5% | #0225, 00

5th Instalment ($81,507) Loan

for motorising Chemical Engine,

purchase two motor Sprinklers,
01ityHall,heating & Furniture,

Gardens Greenhouses Fire

Alarm Boxes,heating Isolatlon
Hospital,Furnishing Tuberculosis -
Hospitals - $5,301.40

e gy
i ey

)
!
b
'Jl
[h
4
'
4
{
’
4
§
3
!
il
i
1
;'.
1]
\
i
)
I
»

Intersston same 5 year @ 68 Dele 1,018.83

Wth Instalment ($203L,40) Loan
for dredging DeWolfe's Dock 406 .88

Interest on Instalments @
5% Do

%rd Instalment (4$10,000) Loan
Tor Market Improvementss 1,000,000

30.51

Interest on Instalments @ 5% .8 150,00
ond Instalment (%34,93%.1H)

Loan for costse sult Douglas

ve Oity, unemployment Relief,

part costs Independent Audit, 8,73%+55

Interest on Instalment @ 5% Dot 1091,69

ond Instalment $68,736.87)Loan
for Qanadian Bituminous Paving Suit

13,T47.38 .
2,405479

Intercet on Instalments

1gt Instalment $ul,929.07 Loan
for Cost Collection Tox Arrears
Improvements 1o Gardens & Common.
Instalments due Province of

Nova Scotia re Housing Qommission,

Dredging McFatridge Dock etc. 8,985.81
Interest on Irstalments 2,830,456 i}
Debentures Redeemable 538, 1[0 «00 57, (02« 38 _
Interest. 2,38 . |
. 58 $71,192.66

Year 1926-27

| : b
Previous Year. "23..192.66 |
DECREASE .

63




SOHEDULE "LM

INTEREST ON CONSOLIDATED FUND 1820

— 192627 192526
INTEREST ON STOCK & DEBENTURES
#663,000.00 1 year @ 5% p.a. 437,150, 00
'50%3,200,00 1 year @ 45% " 22,644,00
327,900,00 1 year @ ¥k p.a. 13,116,00
165,000,00 % year @ W% p.a. redeemable |
. , July lst 1926 00,00
$7659, 100,00 | %7%1316766' T75,510.00
. | .
Deduct Ohargeable toi~
$1%8,000,00 1 year @ 5% p.as $6,900400
"557 410,00 1 year @ L% Y 11’58k, 80
55,740.00 1 year @ Wb " 1,031, 20
' 207000,00 & year @ Wb " 600,00
2 « 00 , $‘~ULII6056 )
ginking Fund 1901%
425,000,00 } year @ W Deas 0000 20,616:00  21,716.00
| Year 1925-26 T EI,500.00  $53 (9% 00
Previous Yeal, . 53,794.00
DECREASE 2,200.00

Note:  $165.00 Debentures mature 1 July
1926 which are to be repaid from

ginking Funds therefore only L

years interest included,

~63 -

Ll R B e T

—r

B T P St ot

TN s e
T i

o,

St e e e

L BT e o S R

e A TR N A RIS T

B P R e T LRI A Ardbetd
s it o e e -

TN T

- e Tt




SCHEDULE "M" CONTINUED

fNTEREST ON CONSOLIDATED FUND 1905

— 1926-~-27

1925-26
INTEREST ON STOCK AND DEBEN URES .
& 200 sar 6 ~
5,916,700 one year 6% v.a. 175,002, 00
Prgzelnog v W B $ 31 1d2,00
2,599,266 " ! o, 123,-96 .30
3801 v i« ) 33108775
5 4 (Issued 1 July 1985) 33,027,
1,788,100 One yeam U ; 71:521,38
, Estimated Exchange on ,
SRS e FEALSS
DEDUCT accrued interest on new borrowings
less payments of interest prior to 1924-25 _ |
not previously provided for,. - 100,00 )
$ E;53653-55 L3 ,098. 6
DEDUCT INTEREST OHARGEABLE TO OTHER FUNDS: |
gilliker Sinking FUND: ,
135,476.,00 1 vearh p a. §5,419.04
ginking Fund 1902
11,5600,00 Tram Poles 1 |
| year @ “% %’-F.OO
2l 555,50 Unexpended Bal-
ance of Cgpital
Borrowings naid .
to Sinking Fund
1 year @ 5% p.a,1,227.78 7,110,82 __5,883,04
$468,542,73  §U37,215.64
Deduct Chargeable
to Woter Department , ,
594,477,59 1 year ® 6% p.a. 35,668,65
561,290,056 " %7" 3%,064.50
117,867.“-7 " g/ 5:30“"0“‘
5. 420,31 1} years 4 |
(Issued July 1-25) %65.87
207,405,001 1 yexr W 096.20 83,499, 26 E3§%¢333-39
385,003,447 §555,862.25




SCHEDULE "M".CONTINUED

INTEREST ON CONSOLIDATED FUND 1905

_ 1926-27 1925-26 -
Forward | %78’5‘,%13; Iy %3“5"3‘1,;&@?' .25

DEDUQT OHARGEABLE TO SCHOOLS:

471,592.33 One v b .‘.‘ 2 .
" ;2,3?)0'.’(3)8 ne,vest 9 6Z%p"a gﬁiﬁ?ﬁg;gc})
08,5591 " b W 20,127.96
014,985, } " lig, 9,8 ZL.35
416,196, " W o 16,6047.85 106,707.69 106,957.69
Ezﬁ, 4§78, 3350 (8 F205,921.56
DEDUCT OHARGEABLE TO LOCAL REDEMPTION
FUND
$4785275.19 1y years @ L% pes __32,283.58
| Year 1926-2 2li6 5052, 20 boli6, 92k, 56
Prgvious yegr. #2”6:9241§§, ¥ FEk

pRoREASE .. $872.36

NOTE: No Interest hgs been provid ed above
on 565,000 6 etock held by Halifax

* Relief Commisgion as collateral
security in respect of advances made
on adcount ofdamages caused by the
explosion of Dec. 1917 pending the
settlement of the City's claim against
the Oommission for damages caused by
guch explosion.

536~

e s -

A ——

o T




SCHEDULE "N

SINKING FUND REQUIREMENTS

1926-27 192526
ginking Fund Requirements 1n respect
of Borrowings on account ofy~-
Fire Dept. - 1. 764.0
Streets, g51526;hg
Sewers 13,640;17
Sud Ty %

8l 6
Schools 32 ﬁu ;SE
%180,338112
ADD Provision necessery for borrowings"
during 1925-26 based on Wh as assumed

earningss=-
GROSS BORROWINGS Deduct Nets
Payable  Borrowings
. by Abutters ‘
178 .275.19 (Local Imps) 474 ,275.19 9,527.70
# 5,512, 40 (Sewers %871;45 # 74,518.82 7 585;56
5,512, 41 (Water) . : 5,512,41 98,29
439,300, 00 $971.45 $u83,328.46

$109,546.07

Lecs Provision not required owlng to
Balances being paid into Sinking
Fund -

Amourt paid ing

4,000,00 Fite Alarm Quarters

due 1 Jan.1l952

26 years Wh basis gl, 08
4,877.78 T.B.Hpl.due 1 Jan.

1952,26 yrs Wb besis 102,54
10,354.95 Abattoir 1 July 1953%

) 28 years basis __207,2 8
519,232 (5 | §iﬁ§;%%%;2%

idd Bpecial Provisione

0.0.8ec.356-General Agsessment. 3,000, 00

oo Watgr ! . 2,000,400
Acts 1907 Char §.822 Schools 1%

° 201 0 ST $31.1, 100, 00 3,411,00

Total Sinking Fund Requiremente

$117,563.282
LESS Chargeable to3l )
" 8choole. | 435 , 8604 86
Water. 719,742, 24

a C t 101
%333? Redempiion - 8,527.79 64,170,80
Yoar 1925026 "%'gjﬁiéﬁTﬁﬁ #53,705.31

Previous year. — 1
DECREASE 2.89

~637-

— e~ e

——

'-'----IllIlIlllllllllllllllllllIIIIIIllllIllllllllllllllllllllllllllli



SOHEDULE "O"

SALARIES

] 1926~-27 INCREASE DECREASE  1925-26
His Worship the Mayor .00 :

e amepnare Y $l,ggg;gg $300,00  $1,800,00
0ity Solicitors 3,150,00 | 7 82299
Asst.Solicitor (Tewmp) 2,000,00 $2,000,00 3,150,090
0ity Treasurer. 3.195,00 e 10
Treasurer's Asst. 1,350,400 | g’ ’5:00
Oity Auditor, 4500, 00 177.78 4,350-00
Auvdit Olerks 3 @ 1500, 4,500.00 | u33€2332
Oity Olerk. 2’200, 00 21230" 00
ity Clerk Assistant. 1,500,00 l’ZOO!OO
Stenographer, 902,50 ’Jo X 0
Relief Stenographers Gen. 902>

(inclugeg part previgusl? ¢
charged Housing Comm 1,00 .

Judge City Conrte , ,goo;oo 3999 12290
City Engineer. | 3,500;00 ,%OOQOO
0ity Collector. 2,500,00 5’500400
let Qlerk Oollectors Off. 1,500.00 1°%00:00
Cashier " " £00, 00 ”oo’oo
Stenographer " 730,00 780’00
Junior Olerk., " 760,00 760,00
Junior Clerk. " 650,00 650,00 (Previously cherged ’

4 Sub-Collectors. 5,190.00 5000 Tox Arrears Ex§e§§gsgo
01ty AgSessoT. 2,435, 00 2,835, 00
Deputy 2,250400 2,250, 00
Assessors Olerk. 1,2%5,00 1,2 5. 00
" " 1,140,00 1,1 O:OO
" Stenographer 950,00 ’950, 00
Janitor Oity Hall. 1,%30,00 1,330,400
Acting Oity Medical Officerl,620400 1,620,00
Oity Electrician. 2,250, 00 | 2250, 00
Agst.Bldg.Inspector. 2,850,400 2,250,400
Inspector N.S. Temp.Act. 2,430,00 S 2,430,00

Year 1926-27 $62,933.50 $2,926.78 $ 2,550.00 § 62,556.72

_62,506.72

Previous year

J

- 2,h50,00

INCREASE .

'ﬁ EZG;ZS § éi6ozg

s A

P ——

P =




SCHEDULE "p*"

POLICE
1926-27  INCREASE DECREASE 1925-26
SALARIES
Chief of Police 2,520400 -
Deputy Chief, #2:?60:00 %2’328’88
2 Detectives $1,710,00 3, 420,00 3112000
1 Inspector. . 1575, 00 1’575 00
6 Semgeants. 8,240;00 S’EZgiOO
1 Police Olerk. 1350400 13504 00
5 police Women $1045,00 5°090.00 5°050. 00
1 Matron. | 23750 "7 53750
1 Janitor & Messenger. 912;00 912,00
54 Police $1330 ) 20 § ’
in 1925-26 6,500,400 $5,320,00 71,820,00
% 8pecial Police $500, —— A1:5oo:oo 71:500200 |
4 B9, T0G. 50 55 820, 00806, 251,50 |
MAINTENANCE ‘
Insurance, 900,00 00,00
feélephones 150,00 %6400 344200
Uniform Olothing 3, 000,00 1900,00 2,000,00
Prisoners Meals. 200,00 200400
Motor Maintenance, 150;00 350400 - 400,00
Miscellaneous 00,00 100,00 /00,00
Motor Cycle 25,00 525,00
755,925.00 $18381.00 $100,00 3%, 1H%.00
SALARIES 89, 4ok, 50 ; 6,820,00 $96,224,50 ;
MAINTENANCE. 5,925,00 1881,00 100,00  4,144,00
Year 1926-27 $95,329.50 41841,00  $6,920,00$100,368.50 |
Previous year  100,368.50 . 1,881,00 |
DEOREASE  ,_§$3,039.00 #3039, 00

-39




SCHEDULE "QM

CLTY PRIGON

1926-27

ST ARTTS INCREASE  DECREASE 1927-26
GOVEerncra
T - v
5 Keepers @ 1140. 5,700’00 | g
lie . - 5,00.00
Relief Help 175,00 ’{75.00
B o
FE057250 ~BE0°TR0
MATNTENANOE
Bread 1.150,00 - T
Groceries, '1:380;00 $428:88 1 g?g'oo
Beef. . 00.00 50,00 820700
Dry Goods. 40,00 ' I ’Og
Hardware. 150,00 75.00 * 00
Horseshoeling. 135,00 10,00 125,00
Light 100,00 | 108’00
Telephone 125,00 25,00 100, 00
Drugs 75,00 75+00
Harness & Repalrs. 50400 | 58’00
Repairs to vehicles, 85,00 10,00 | 75.00
Uriform & Oil Olothes-Staff 160,00 $40, 00 200, 00
Uniforms -Prisoners. 160,00 90,00 250’00
Stationery. 25,00 | 5,00 %000
Veterinary., 35,00 500 30’00
Feed 450,00 50,00 1100, 00
Boots and Leather. 230,00  &0.00 150, 00
Repairs to plumbing. 95.00 25,00 50,00
w " Fyrnace. 50,00 | 50,00
" " Buildings. 100.00 50,00 50, 00
Ice. 50,00 10, 00 50,00
Lime 15,00 5,00 20,00
Farm Implemente. 50,00 50,00
Farm Fencing. 50,00 o 50,00
Fuel. | 1,150.00 150400 1,300,00
Fire Insurance. 350,15 350415
Stove Fittings. 0,00 50,00
Farm Seeds. 75400 He00
Light Fixtures. 20,00 He Q0 15,00
Miscellaneous. 60,00 20,00 40,00
Probhable Income, 500,00 900, 00 T, 700, 00
RECAPITULATION
Jalaricd. ,027.50 g,027.50
Msintenance. _~ﬁ114%é5&%5——ﬂ?%§‘00 é :
| 5’ 922 5 '19 5' ] 7
Lees Bevenue . h00.00 __ | 900,00 1, 400,00
Yeor 1926-27 %1&,222.65 $13 ,Ul7.65
Previous yeer 1 .6 ‘
INCREASE, y DD
§




SOHEDULE "R

WORKS DEPARTMENT ESTIMATES

1996-27 INCREASE DEOREASE 1925-26

Oleaning Paved Streets $1l,000,00

Streets. "65,000,00
Internal Health. 59,000,00
Sewer Maintenance. 2,%00,00
Teams & Stables. 21,000,00
Fuel 2,500,00
felephones. 2,500,00
Lighting-City Hall, 1,100,00
Lighting Streets, 54,200,00 $1,700.00
Insurance 2,800400
0ity Property. 3,000,00
Town Clock -

Public Baths. 600,00

Wiring Inspection'1,780,00
Less Estimated Rev.
1,150.00 630,00

#1,000,00 $15,000,00

~2,500,00 67,500,400
1,000,00 60,000,00
200,00 2,500,400
21,000, 00

250,00 2,750.00
100,00 2,600,00
100,00  1,200,00
-~ 52,500,400
2,800,400

3,000,00

504 00 504 00
600400

630, 00

haam 4

Year 1926-27 $208,630.00 §1,700,00 §5, 200.00$232,130400

previous Year. 1232,130,00

DECREASE 34,5004 00

~ 6l

1, 700400

§3, 500400




SCHEDULE "gM

FIRE DEPARTVMENT

MATNTINANOE 1926-27 INCREASE DEGREASE 1925-26
Horness & Repailrs $100,00 $50,00 $150,00
Repairs to Buildings. . 750,00 250,00 1000,00
Repairs to Equipment. 1,000,00 502,00 1500,00
Shoes & SBupplies. 600,00 700,00 900,00
Fuel 1,600,00 $300,00 1300,00
Lighting 500,00 100,00 600,00
Telephones 325,00 325400
Veterinary Services. 75.00 25.00 102,00
Fodder, 2,000,00 1,500,00 3500,00
Moterproof Olothing, 650,00 150,00 200,00
Laundry 300,00 50,00 350,00
Gasdline 700,00 100,00 800,00
Horseshoeing, 375.00 125,00 500,00
Purchase of horses. - 300,00 300,00
Misc. & Contingent. 100,00 200,00 600,00
HO Seo ol 750. OO 750; OO
Uniforme Oape & Overcoats.  3,750,00 3,750,00

$13,125,00 $4,500,00 § 4,250,00$12875.00
Less Rev.Sale of | |
000, 00

Horses & Equipment. 1,000, 00 1,000,
FIEIB5.00 §5,250.00 § 5,250, 00912575, 00

SALARIES
1 Chief, 2,%40,00 2,340,00
1 Firot Deputy Chief. 1,710.00 1,710,00
1 Second. L . 1,275.00 1,275;00
1 Third U 1,476.00 1,476.00
1 Ohief Mechanical Engineer 1,710,00 1,710,00
1 Chief Motor Mechanic 1, 440,00 1,440, 00
8§ Qaptains @ 2610, 10,857.60 10,457.60
10 Chaffeurs Engineers @
| 2210 | 13,572.00 13,572.00
1 Men @ 2 17% srevious
f | 1252 ;éag | 94, 699.80 2,667.60 97,367.40
1 Garpenter ® 2610 1,357.20 ) 1,327.20
1 Blacksmith, 741,00 g 1,00
1 Orerk. ' 646,00 46,00
1 Caretaker 475.00 475 .00
$131,385.60 5§5,883.605135,26(.20
!

-5 42—




SCHEDULE "s" (CONTINUED)
FIRE ALARM MAINTENANCE

_ 1926-27 INOREASE _ DECREASE  1925-26
MAINTENANCE
Battery Expenses $1504 00 0,00 00,0
Line Material - 2h0,00 %go,oo 208:08
geleyhgne 37 EO .20
ruck Expenses, 177% U 00,
purchase of Automobile 442 Og ﬁg 5 100,09
#1052, 65 $oih.ho % 100,00 372
SALARIES
1 Certified ereman.@ u a0 1 02 uo 1502, 40
1 7 1367.81
1 Lineman . 0l 1203 74 1267, Tk
2/9 Office Olerk@® 15.20 ]
per week 175.65 g7.82 263 47
B309.60 B87.62 § W39(1.042
RECAPITULATION

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Maintenance
Sa,la.ri €8

FIRE ALARM

Maintenance.
Salaries

Total Fire Department
i Fire Alarm Dept.

Year 1926-27
Previoug year
D ECREASE

@ 5,250,00 §12,875.00

412,125400 §l,500.,00
38%3,60 135,267.20

171,383.60

$175,508.60 T, 500.00 9,155.00%15%65, 12,2
1,052.6 15, 4 100,00 637.20
4,3%9.68 515+% 87.82  4,397.42

,'20 55') &l -’3'

1&3 508 60 $u 500400 $9,1%7%,604148,142. 20

5,36 .25 515.&5 187 42 5, o3u
EE§,§72 22 5 5,0L5. 0 %9 3°1‘42$"R: 176.82
"'?ffﬁﬁﬁzzzz § ,305 9

-G




_MISCELLANEOUS

SCHEDULE "T"

LXPLNSE

1926-27 1925-26

Printing Postoge Telegrame
& Office BEquipment

Oontingent Accoult

Cost of City Elections.

$6,900,00 $7,000,00
'2,000,00  2,500,00
600,00 -

49,500,400 9,500, 00




SCHEDULE ngh

ESTIMATED INCOME

1926-27 INCREASE DECREASE 1925-26

Heck & Other Licenses 45 500, 00 #5,500. 00
Court Fine & Fees, 12,000.00 1,000,00 13,000,000
Rents City Property. | 2,500,00 o 2,500, 00
Dog TaX. 2,950,004 250,00 2,700,00
Y.S. Tramways & Power Co.Ltd32,750.00 750,00 32,000,00
Market Revenue 2,500,00 2,500,00
Hospital Malntenance 2,000,000 2,000,00

$60,200,00 $1000,00

$1,000,00§60,200,00

e BU5—




Sreen S W peem Rewee Ry — S S s o

8.10 otclock,
Council Chamber,City Hall,
April 7th, 1926

A special meeting of the City

Qouncil was held this evening. At the above named
hour there were present His Worship the Mayor and
Aldermen Munnis, Russell,Weston,Bissett, Sanford,
Tobin, H.,W . Cameron, MacDuff, Gastonguay, Whelan,
Hubley, Rains, Drysdale, Power, 0'Toole, Smeltzer and
Daw. |

The meeting was called specially
to proceed with business standing over and the trans-
action of otiiy’business.

NOTICE OF RECOWSIDERATION
ASSTSTANT BUILDING INSPECTOR

Moved by Alderman 0'Toole,seconded
by Alderman Gastonguay that the amendment moved by
Alderman Daw and seconded by Alderman Hubley and
passed at a meeting of Gouncil held on March 16th
1926 that the item- Acsistant Building Inspector
$2250,00- be elimineted from the Schedule, be now Ic-
considered.

His Worship the Mayor rules the
motion to reconsider out of order.

Alderman O'Toole apoealed to the

Gouncil from the ruling of the Ohair, such apneal being

geconded by Alderman Gastonguay.
The Oity Olerk put the motion

Wghell the ruling of the Chair be gustained". On

the vote belng taken there appeared for the motion ten

~6l5-



April 7th, 1926

and against it seven as follows:-—

FOR_THE MOTION

Alderman Weston

of the

AGAINST IT
_ Alderman Russell

Munpls Sanford
Tgbln Gastonguay
Bissett Rains
MacDuff Thelan

W, Cameron O'Toole
Hubley Power
Drysdale
Smeltzer
Daw =10 -~

The City Clerk declares the ruling

Chair sustained.

V// -0IVIC ELECTIONS-

APPOINTMENT OF PRESIDING OFFICERS

His Worship the Mayor nominates

the following Aldermen to preside and to take the

poll at
Electio

Ward l.
Ward.2.
Ward 3.
Ward.u;
Ward. 5

Ward 6.

each of the polling places at the Oivic

a8 to be held on April 28th insti-

PRESIDING OFFICERS

A - Alderman Russell
B. - Weston
A. - Sanford
B. - Tobin

A. - Gastonguay
B. - MacDuff
A. - Hubley
B. - Rainse

A. - O!'Toole
B. - Power

A. - Daw.

B. - Smeltzer

Syl




Aoril 7th, 1926

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded

by Alderman Daw that the nominations of His Worship

the Mayor, of Aldermen to act as presiding officers in

the respeotiVj/yards , be confirmed., Motion passed

WATER DEPARTMENT ESTIMATES

1926-1927

Read report Committee on Works
covering estimates of the Water Departmeat for 1926-27 s~
City Works Office,
| Halifax, March 31 1926
Water Egtimates 1926=27

His Worship the Mayor,
and 0ity Council.

Gentlemens-—

At a meeting of the Worke Committee
neld this day the water estimates for 1926-27 as per,
schedule attached showing a total estimated expenditure
of $225,624.55, and an estimsted revenue of $o28 ,500,00
were unanimously approved and recommended to Council
for adoption.

Respectfully submitted

A.F.Megservey,
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Daw gseconded DY
Alderman Smeltzer that the cors ideration of these
estimates be deferred until the next meeting of the

Oouncil, and that 1n the meantime copies of the

egtimates beforwarded each Alderman. Motion passed.

_REPORT SUPERVISOR OF COAL WEIGHERS-
RE DEATH P.E, DOYLE

Read report. A.. Oullymore,Suoervisor

of COoal Weighers,informing the Council of the death of

~648

S



April 7th, 1926

Mr. P, E.Doyle one of the Coal Weighers Staff,

Read application of Mr. A.D.Curry
for the position of Coal Weigher made vacant by the
death of Mr. P.E, Doyle,

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by
Alderman Smeltzer that Mr. A.D.Ourry be appointed to
the position of a permanenf Ooal Weigher made vacant
by the Death of Mr. P,E.Doyle, . |

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hubley
seconded by Alderman Munnis that this matter be re-
ferred to the Committee on Laws & Privileges for
report,

Amendment put and passed Ten voting

for the same and Seven against it as followsi- -

FOR THE AMENDMENTS AGAINST ITs
~Alderman Weston Alderman Russell
Munnis Sanford
Tobin ~ MacDuff
Bissett Raias
Gastonguay Drysdale
: H,W. Cameron \ Smeltzer
J/ Hubley Daw,

Whelan
O'Toole
[ Power =10 -
@¢y%)k/&pbk\ ' V/;TREET SWEEPER FOR WORKS DEPT,

Read reports Comuittee on Works and

0ity Engineer recommending the purchace of One Champion
Sweeper from R.R.Murray,Amherst, N.S. @ #515.00 F.0,.B.,

Halifax, taxes paidi

Oity Works Office,
Halifax, No SO :
April 7th, 1926

8treet Bweepel

His Worship the Mayor
and Council.

Gentlement— At a meeting of the Works Committee

649-



i
i

1

Upril 7th, 1926

gheld this day the City Engineer subuitted a report
~and asked authority to purchase a Brush Street Sweeper;
~copy of report is attached hereto,.

It was recommended to Council that the COity

“Engineer be authorized to purchase a Ohampion Swweper

from R.R.Murray, Amherst N.S, @ $515.00 F-0,B.Halifax
' Taxes paild. ‘

Respectfully submit ted

A-F.Messervey,
CLERK OF V/ORKS

OITY ENGI.EERS OFFICE
Holifax, N.S.
April 7th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor,

Siry-
We have only one brush street sweeper which
we hove had in use since 1918, We require another ope

egpecially for the early spring coleaning, so that we may
- expedite the work, I have obtaine d prices as followsi-

i
i
i
i

i

The F.A.Gillis Oo.Ltdw Auveten Standard Street Bweepel
v Single Speed #735.00
Doubhle B8peed. 795,00

iR.R.Murray,Amherst N. S Champilon Street Sweeper /515,00

1
¥

The above prices are all F.0.E, Halifax,
taxes paid.

I would recommend that the Englpeer be

" authorized to purchase a Champion Sweeper at the price

|
i
'
1

Y

named

Respectfully submitted,

OITY ENGINEER.

;/ H.W. Johnston,

/

Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded by

Alderman Munnis thad the reports be adonted,s Motion

zpassed;

TAX COLLECTIONE ARCH 1926

Read Tenort City Aunditor on Tax Collections

for the month of March 19268~

650




April 7th 1926

City Auditor's Ofiice,
April 7th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council,

Res Tax Collections

Gentlemen:—

I enclose herewlth mrathly statement as
to Tax Collections and outstanding taxes for the month
of March 1926, and supplemeant same with the following
further information.

~ The Oollections during March on account
of back years taxes amounted to %53,165.24, as compared
with $59,867.50 for the nrevious month,

The following is a comparison of the

Collections on account of back years taxes this year
as against last yeals

1924-25 1925-26
May-Feb.Ool%ections $lic2,986,23 $luolt, 168,91

March - 28,690,481 . 5%,16K,.24
are gggzjg%jim;_ gﬁfszzﬁggz

It will therefore be seen that there 1is
an increace of $55,657.11 in the collection of back
yvears taxes during the eleven months %o 3lst March last,
as compared with the same period last yeaT.

The Collections on account of current
years taxes during March last although a trifle better
than in February, are still very disaopointing,.they only
having amounted to $31,063.75 as compared with $25, 41,35
in -February.

The Collection of Curreat years taxes
this year eompare with last yea as follows$=-

lQE“—EE 1925—26
Total Ourrent Years Collections '

to Feb. 28th 1,249,551,62 $1,220,639.88
March Collections. 47,&03.73 31,003.7H

4T,295,955435 $L,251,(034063

Thus showing a falling off this year of §45,251.72 in
current year Tax Collections for the eleven months .
ending 31lst March 1926, as compared with the sume neriod
last yvear, to which must be added say #1%,000 for the
differendse in the total levy as between years

P o . —— e S e e T MR e e - PO
iy tae s R b AT Taed e e M TN R T oS e,

Do

Ry L
S A W Arwtk, oo S

-

e

P T, UL PO SIUNID * =" Ney Ny Sodiii. g Ny




April 7th. 1926

I would again draw your attention to

the fact of the large amount still ou
respect of current years taxes, i.e.

tetanding in
$603%.571.51, with

only another month of the Civic Year Lo expire.

The best that can be said of the tax

situation 1is,
collection of back yea
practically offset by t
years collections, 80 t
remains about the same as a year agoe

that there is an improvement, in the

rs taxes, which improvement is
ne falling off in the current
hat the total of Tax Arrealrs

The City has now obtalned the necessaly

legislation to éen

able the Collector to proceed to

exergise the Oity's lien by selling oroperties 1in

arrears for taxes, by giving

thirty days notice.

The Finance Comanittee have already
issued instructions for this to be done in a number

of cages and will no
regarding other properties 1f arT
for the payment of arrears

Yours truly,

H.F. Glass,
CITY AUDITOR.

gTATEMENT AS TO TAX COLLECTIONS

AS AT %lst MARCH 1926

General Tex Arregrs prior ©O 30 April 1924

Balance as at 2% Feb. 1926

Less |
Oash Oollections during month )

of March 1926 #39,587. 70
Adjustments 1o Defalcation & _ .
Reserve Acct. 3,505, 81

Total Tax Arreals outetanding 31 March 192

Exclusive of year 19245

General Tax Arreals for year ending 50
April 192D

nalance as at 28 Feb.1926 ‘
Less Cash Collectlons during month |

doubt issue similar instructions
ancements are nowb made

41,320,184, 88

1}3,09%.51
glizgliogl.zz

341,6%3.30

1%,271.2H

of Narch 1926 $13,25z,54
Adjustments 13,71

Total Tox Arrears outotanding 51 March
for year 1924-25

\

~552-

$§28,362.05

- v
i

-

Dl AR e e

.
S

- o LA
T A e it

e e -

. R
o + By




April 7th, 1926

Poll Tex for vear ending 30 April 1925

Totael estimzted amount outstanding at
ogth Februery 1926

Less _

Cash Oollections during month of March.

$1,649.00

Total Estimated cutstanding for year 1924-2541,374.,00

gptal Arrears as above

Ourrent Years General TaXxecs

1,610,821.&2

Balance outstanding at 28th Feb, 1926 634, 76U.32
Legs

Caegh Collections during month of

March, $31,063.75
Adjustments | 129,06 _31,192.81
Total Current Years Toxes outstanding

31 March 1926 60%,571. 51
Poll Tax for Ourrent Year 1925-26

Total Betimated outstanding 28+th February

1926 %,012,00

Less Oash Oollections during month of March

ﬁeléze.oo

Totol Estimates Poll Tox outstanding 31
March 1926

Do TaXx Current Year

Total Collected in excess of Tetbimate

340,00

ag at 28th February 1926 . 260,00

Water Rates )

Total outstanding as ot P8 Fob.1926 2l1,327.00

Add Monthly charpges o 1,685.70
| $213 ,012-:76'

Lecs Oagh Collections during month of

Meron 1926 18,461,486

Total Water Raotes outstanding 31 March .

1926 sool., 550, 8L

Total Cash Oollected on account of the

sbove rates & Taxes during month of o

March 1020 $1.07,025. 85

—4!35

o—

A

FILED

.
d
s
.
1
)
!
;
H
2
4 b
1
b
§
4

1
i
D

e N it Rt o

it et TR &

e A iy b T

P ara st e £ e B i (e i TR
g sy~ L

LRI

Gy N

E___________:“""""""""'--IlIIlIIllllllllllll|||||||||||l!......i




pepea—

Apr, T7th, 1926

eSS

e s O L

/

SUPERVISOR OF
COAL WEIGHERS REPORT

-

-

Read Report A.H. Cullymore, Supervisor

of Coal Weighers, for the month of February 1926; showing

- ——

i

the amount earned by the regular Weighers in fees to be

%890 183

- t— s

e i L

FILED

/

JATER METER BILL 224-226 UPPER WATER STRERT

- Y+ e -
B ol ¥ B

—

Read reports Committee on Works amnd

- e e k.. W e

0ity Engineer re Woter Meter Bill 224-226 Upper Water
Street=-
City Worke Office,
Halifax, N.S.
April 7th, 1926

ool-226 Upper Weter St

His Worship the Mayor,
and Council.

Gentlemens—

At a meeting of the Works Com.ittee
held on March 17th, the City Engineer submitied a report
on Water Meter Bill for premises 224-226 Upper Yater Street
for half year ending October 1925 amounting to Sl , Bl
report is attached hereto.

After hearing a statement from the
owner it was decided to recommend to Council that the bill
be reduced one third.

e

Respectfully submitsed,
A.F.Messzervey,
CLERK OF VORKS

g Y

0ity Engineerts Office,
Halifsx, March 17,1926

B e e S IR A R A
. . sty - -

ool 2906 Upner Water St

His Worship the Mayor.

Sirs—

R A i e R i S T A o e N LN

I beg to report on the complaint of
the owner of the premises 20ll.226 Upner Water Street.

~6hl—




April 7¢n, 1926

of an excessive water bill Tor the heolf year ending
Gotober 1925, thet the amount of the bill is §Ud, 34 of
yhich $1.00 ie for weter rentesl, The monthly con-
surption is asm followsi~

1

D
o
1

. Apr. 17 Toe-nt
ey 18 L
June 17 49,000 ¥.C.Wasting
July 21 11,000
Aug. 25 119,200
Sept.22 42,400 N. 5-10-25
Oct. 20 2,300
Nov. 17 41,800
Dec. 16 3,600
1925 Jon. 20 17,000 W.C.Wasting
Feb. ol 50,100

Y

It will be seen thel there vos an
extremely lerge congsumption in these premises from July
to Movembher which has also continued throuzh Jenuary
and Februalry.

T e unahle %o recomnend any reduction
in the hill

Respectfully submitted
H,{’. Johnston,

CITY ENGITELR,

V/ Moved by Alderman £nelrzer, seconded

ﬁuu/yv,lﬂ’ ¢“y Alcderman Munnie thot the renort of tae Committee
g#* < \fon Torks be adopted. Motion passed '

(Cq 6‘/V/
wATER METER BILL 70 YOUNG STRERT

’ Read reportsComnittee on Yorks and

0ity Bngineer re VWober Meter Bill 70 Youngy Streeti-

City Worke Office, )
Hol®fox, N.S. Apr. [-20

tater B1ll 70 Youns at,

Pro

e Vorship the Mayor.
and Oity Counctil

aniG LE Ile==
Gentlemen At o meeting of the Voris Co.uittee
held this dey the City Engineor swnifted o Lepory
on Claim for reduction in the amgant of waior con-
qumed for the moxth of March 1320 ot premises 70

Young Strect . Report is attechdd hereto.

-5 H

i e o N TNE, e DO T T

ey et STl 3 4

ey

e pmem

O T 2Tt e T S
A

Lo P

T i

s e s
SR —

R LT W T B W ey BT b

T




April 7th, 1926

It was recommended to Council that the con- !
sunption for sald month be reduced from 14,000 gals. %o
& 400 gale.

Reepectfully subnitted

A.F.Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS

0ity Engincer @ffice, %
Holifex, .8, !
March 25th, 1926 a

70 Young Street-letelr Bill

IR WA

Hie Worship the Mayor,

Sirs~-

I beg to report on the claim of the owner of wro-
perty # 70 Young Street for a reduction in the con-
surption as registered by the Water Meter for March,
that the consumption for March wes 14,000 gsllons due
to a closet leaking, immediately on receipt of notice
the owner had renalrs made.

The average consumption for the previous six
months was aboult 9,300 gallons with a minimwm of 9,100
callons and a maximum &f 9,800,

1 would recommend thot the March consumption be
reduced to 9,400 gallons.

Respectfully submitted

H,W.Johnston,
CITY ENGINETR.

g;ﬁ,ér~’”‘<:;7 Moved by Alderman gmeltzer, Seconded
ATy

6»‘”’6')74~‘py Alderman Munaie that the reporte be adopteds Motion
cM‘V

o WATER METER BILL _183-185 GRAFTON STREET

Read reportsCommitiee on Works
and 0Lty Engineer re Woter Meter Bill 183 -185 Grafton

Qtreetl-

City Vorks Office,
Halifox, ¥.9. Apr. 7th, 1926

]
13
\) .
|
,4 J
i 3\ Weter pill 70 Young S+,




April Tth, 1926 ;
/vﬁg)// o
g e

}

At a meeting of the Works Committee ;
held this day the City Engineer submitted a report |
on Olaim for reduction in the amount of Water consumed y
for the month of March 1926 at premises 70 Young St. §
Report is attached hereto, i

It was recommended to Oouncil that |
the consumption for said month be reduced from 14,000
gals., to 9,400 gals,

Regpectfully submitted

A.F.Mescervey, 1
CLERY OF WORKS 1

Oity Engineer's Office,
Holifax, N.8. March 25-26

70 Young St-Water Bill

et e e i

His Worshivp the layor.

Sirs~

I beg to report on the clain of the
ownér of nroperty 70 Young Strext for a reduction in
the congumption as registered by the water meter for
March, that the consumption for March was 14,000 '
gallons due to a closet leaking, immediotely on receiyt
of notice the owner had repalrs made.

R S

The average consumption for the previous
aix monthe was about 9,300 gallons with a minimum of
9,100 gallong and a maximum of 9,800,

wirp S e R

I would recommnend that the March con-
sumption be reduced to 9,400 gallons

i

PSP AT TN

Respectfully submitted
H.W.Johnston,
CITY ENGIUVEER.

e B

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded by

VAlderman Munnis thet the reports be adopteds Motion

yiAAjjrpassed.

§§i§;ZLVJQnJ/ ~657=




April T7th, 1926

WATER METER 3ILL 49 BILEY STREET

Read renorts Committee on Works

and City Engineer re Water Meter Bill 49 Bilby Streeti— .

0ity Works Office,
Ha.lifa,x ’ N.Se
April 7th, 1926

Water Bill 49 Bilby St

His Worship the Mayor,
and 0ity Council.

Géntlemeh:- |
| At a meeting of the Works Committee
neld this day the City Engineer gubmitted a report on,

o Olaim for reduction in the March 1926 Water Meter
‘Reading at 49 Bilby Strect. Report is attached heretos

| | 14 was recommended 1o Council that
the consumotion for sald month be reduced to 1,900
-~ galse

Reepectfully gubmitted

A.F.lMesservey,
OLERK OF WORKS

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.Mar.2l-26

49 Bilby Street-Weter Bill

His Worship the Mayor.

Sirs-—
| I beg to report on a claim for
reduction in the March water meter readings at

49 Bilby Street, thab the consumption at these premises
for the past eight months nas been as followsi-

1925  Sept.) 1,200
Octe ) 1,900
Nove 3 1,400
Dece 1,000
1926 Jan. D 1,100
Feb. g. 5,400 )
Mar. 47,100 N, 12-3-26

1t will be seen that the consumption

in February wasé considerably above the average, the
cause of this was & broken pive, which ,on being
prought to the owner's notice was immediately repalred

658~




April 7th, 1926

City Engineerts Office,
Halifax, 1iI.5.

(Continued)

1 | Under these circumstances T would recommnend
thot the consuwmption for March be reduced to 1,900
gallons.

. ey — v o e T S

Respectfully guomitted

H.,W, Johnston
CITY ENGIVEER.

e ey i - -

Moved by Aldesmon Smeltzer seconded

¢»A/u,:iby Alcderman Munnis that the reports ve adopted.
o

%/w’ otion passed.

M%)f s /

& LT WATER METER DILL 251 MAYNARD STREET

éig,ot"‘

B e L it

Read reporis Committee on Worlks
and Oity Epngincer re Water Meter Bill 251 Maryeard

gtrect

city Works Ofiice,
Halifax, M. .
April Tth, 1820

Weter Bill 251 Maynard 8t.,

B is Worship the Mayor,
] and. 01ty Oourc il.

Gentlemeni—
At a meeting of the Worke

Gomnittec held this day the City Engineer gubmitted
g report on leter Readingze for premises 251 Maynard
gtreet claimed 1o e excessive, Report 18 attached.

hereto.

T+ was recomaended O Council that
the conswaption oI December 1925 be reduced from
g,900 gels. toO 6,000 galc.

Reapectfully gubmitted

A.F-llesservey,
OLERK 0OF WORKS,




April 7th, 1925

ity Engimer's Office,
Helifoxr, W. 5.
March 25%h,10026

2h1 MAYNARD STREET-WATER BILL
His Worship the Mayor.

Sirs—

I heg to repory on a claim for reduction

in the meter readings for the property # 251 Maynord

gtreet claimed to e excesgive that the meriod com-

plained of is December 1925, The consuaption Auring
and. previous to the period complained of is as

followsi—
1925 Nov. 13- 6,700
_ Dec. 11 8,900 N 12-12-25
1926 Jan. 13 5,800

A notice was sent on the 12th of December and
and the owner claimed the large consumntion for the
previous month had been due to & leaky tap which had been
repeired. An inspection was made on the elith of
December and no leax found.,

Under the clrcumstances T wsld recommend that
the reading for Decembder DE reduced to 6,000 gallons

Respectiully submitted

H.W. Johnston,

/ OITY ENGIUEER.

/ Moved by Alderman ameltzer,seconded by Alderman

ﬂo¢444unoréf'Munnis that the renorte e adooted. Motion pagseds
53444a3004?§[ // WATER JETER BILL 2/ DUNOAN STRERT
(1£A¢co¢,L’~/ o

) " Read reports Committee on Vorks and City

Englncer Ie€ Water Meter B11L 27 Duncan gtrecti-

01ty Works Office,
Halifax, W.S. Apr.7-26

WALER BILL 27 DUNCAN STREET

His Worshin the Mayor,
and 01ty Council.

Gentlemen:At 5 meeting of the Worke Commnittee held
thie day the 0ity Engineer submitted a report on
Weter Billse for premises 27 Duncan 8t. report 18
attached hereto.




Apr. 7-1926

It was recommended to Council that the
consumption for five months May to Sept. 1925, inclusive
be reduced to averaze of 6,200 gals. per month or a
net total reduction of 9,500 gals. over sald period

Respectfully submitted,

A.F.Messervey,
CLERK OF YORKS

City Bngineer's Office,
Halifax,N.S. )
March 19th,1926

27 Duncan Street Water Bill

His Worship the Mayori-

Sirs—-

I beg to report on the attached bill
for water for the premises # 27 Duncan Street claimed
to be excessive, that the period complained of is the
half year ending October 1925 and the amount of the
bill is $9.54. The readings and congunption were
as followsi-

1925

Feb. 18 52,600 - 4,000
M&I‘ ° -
Apr. 3 62,000 9,400
May T Vacant
June 18. "
July 29 "
Aug. L9 "
Sept.20 10%,500~ 10,500
Oct., 22 109,700 6,200
NOV. -
Dec. | 115,900 6,200
1926

e, 20 118,200 2,500

~661-




April 7th, 1026

No reading of the e ter was obtained for
four months during the summer and the next reading
showed an average consumption for the five months of
4,000 gallons which in Cotober was reduced to 6,200
gallone, and since then has been only half of this, As
no notice of the large consumption was given the owner
owing to the inability of the Meter Reader 1o get at
the meter and a reduction wes made immediately aftel
the owner had notice, I thiunk it is a case where the
Committee could use 1te discretion and reduce the
consunption for the five months from May to September
to 6,200 gallons per month.

Respectfully submitted

H.7. Johnston,
GITY ENMGIWEER.

' V/
é%;?%MVuoéﬂf Moved by Alderman Smeltzer,seoonded vy
W‘/

Lov v}\lderman Munnis thet the report of the Committee on
CM ﬁmWorks be adonted. Motion passet,
(‘

&W, /
WATER METER BILL 18%~18h CRAFTON STREET

S—p

Read rTeport Committee on Works and City
Engineer re VWeter Meter BLll 183%-195 c¢rafton S4reets
0ity Works Cffice,

Halifax, N.&.
April 7th, 1926

}$3-185 Grofton St-Vater Bill

Hig Worship the Mayor,
and Council

- Gentlemeni-
At 8 meeting of the Works Qommittee

neld this doy the 0ity Engineel pubmitted a report
on Water MeterT Bills for premiges 143-185 Grafton

street, report ig aottached hereto.

It was recommended to Oouncil that the
consumption for December 1925 be reduced from 145,200

gallons 1O 70,000 callons.

Respectfully guenitied

A-T.Megcervey,
OLERK OF WORKS




April 7%h, 1926

0ity Engineerts Office,
Halifax, N.S,
March 30%h, 1926

No.1%3-185 GRAFTON STRERT-WATLR BILL

His Worship the Mayor.

giri—

‘ I beg to report ou the attached water
bill for the premises No. 1&3-185 Grafton Stregt
gla}med %o be excessive, that the amount of the bill
is $391.71, of which amount $1.,42 ig for the last
half year, the balance being. arrears made up a8

followss-
September 1921 $114.,08
March. 1922 - 53,6
Beptember 1922 23.22
March. 1923% 25456
September 1927 8,48
March 1924 u9.g6
OctobeT 1924 37.60
April 1925 16,52
October, 1925 1,42
$335.71
76,0

Arrears Pipe Rates. .00
$391. 71

with regard to these large bills in
srrears, especially the one for the half year ending
September 1921, they were cauged apparently bY leaky
fixtures and waete, and in nearly all cages the
records show that notices were sent, I am unable 1o
recomuend any reduction in the hill,

gince the last pill was sent out in
October the consumption has been ag followsi-
' October 16 7,100
November 13 property Vecant
December 14 145,200 Pipe burst N.18-12-25
1926 Teruary 16 65,800
February 20 72,100 :
T ¢+ will be seen thot there was anl extremely
larpe consumption of water in December due to a bhroken
pipe. The pipe wase repaired but the larpe consumption con-
tinued throughout Jonuary and February. The ownel ctates
thot he had the pipe repaired when 1t was brought to his
notice. Tne records would seen to bear this out, and I
would recomiend that the Decembelr consumption be reduced

to 70,000 rallons.

Resnectfully gubmitted
H.v, Johnston,
oIy ENGLIEER,

g 4 Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded,by
7
l%ﬂy,cidb”y Alderian Munais thot the reports be adonteds Motion pansed.

G,
KM 7}/ =567
ag | -

NN



| Apr. Tth, 1926

WATER 'ETER BILL 170 SOUTH STREET

Read revorts Committee on Works

and 0ity Engineer re Water Meter Bill No. 170 South
Streeti—-

City Works' Office
Halifax, N.B.
April Tth,1926

170 South S§t. Weter Bill

His Worship the Mayor,
and Council.

Gentlemen:— -
, At a meeting of the Works Committee
held this day the City Englmel gubmitted a report on
Water Accounts for premises 170 gouth St., report 1is
attached heretos

1t was decided to recommend to
Qouncil that the consumptlon for months 6f May,June
and July 192hH e reduced to 9000 gallons for each month,
or a total reduction of 20,600 gallons for period
mentioned.

Respectfully submitted
~ A.F.Messervey,
CLERX OF WORKS

Oity Epgineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.
April 6th,1926

170 South g4reet Water Bill

His Worship the MayoT.

SiE T beg to report on a compleaint

’ of the ownel of the premises # 170 South gtraet that
the water bill is excossive, that the amount of the
bill is $148,00, this 18 nade up as followsi-

e Rate 1922-1923 $12,72
Eip " 1927_22 .ll,@O
" W 192l-25 - 10, &0
" " 1925-20 12,38
. it a0 1 21-'22 ’
Ueter, Ratos 130527 24, 43
" " 192 -2ﬁ oL, U2

WM 1924=25 %0.08 |
69mbs.)to Oct.1925 f5.25 Total $Li43,00

66U

e



Aoril Tth, 1926

T.e owner of the property in 4is
letter cayvel

Phe large amount of water used at

this place wag not due to my fault,

I had three differeant plumhers come

to the house at different times on
several occasions in an endeavour 1o
heve one of the valves in the tollet
properly fixes, this alone cost me a
lot of money., It was only last summer
that I succeeded in getting a man

who did the job properly, I did every-
thing I could do save the waste of
water ond had to pay a large plumbing bill
and now if I have to pay the lerge
amount of $1U44,00 due against thie pro-
perty"it will be a very serious matter
to we'. .

There has not been very much variation
in the consumption at these premises for the pest four
vears, except in 1923-24 when it wes sligitly lower,

As the Oommittee can only deel with the past half year
I am showine the monthly consumption for that period.

May 9-— 15,600 N. 11-5-25
June 10 18,700
July 10 13,300
Auvg. 10 g,700
Sept.10 g,500
Oct. 9 11,200

mhe records show that dome improvement
wae mede frow July which bears out the ownexrs statement
that steps were taken to stop the waste that was acrnowled—
ged to be going on.

The Committee might perhaps fairly make
o reduction in the readings for M&y,.June and. July,
vut with regard to the rest of the bill I am unable

to recommend any reduction,

Respectfully submitted

H,W.Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, geconded by
“ v

cgyzy/u-~*‘Alderman Munnis thet the report of the Comnittee on
—

Lawar " florks be adonted. Motion passed.
élumaf7)~4§wh/
O otteoto/

— 665_ -

’
H
i
‘
i
d
.
)
[}
{
i
o}
g
4
13
i
[Ny
B9
.
L}
B it
3
R4
\‘ ...
4
k|
il
WY
3 A,
30
)
78
LAl
¥
vl
M3
HAYS
v
3%
N
(R
¢
bt
by 4
b
A
g,
"
2
A
*My
'
.'P
'
9
A
3
¢
I!‘ \
by
ih
4
i3
7
]
d
i
RE
£l
.,‘,‘
3
b1 8

ooy

S e Fe B 2 VEE RN
e

fa
R s

s AT o
>

T -t iy v oohesis S

oy




April 7th, 1926 i

194

of?

A

i

m

LY

/// il

TRAFFIC ORDINAKCE |

Moved by Alderman Russell seconded by

- .
T TRY T

Alderman Bissett that the Council do now take up the {

further consideration of an Ordinance read the first

and second time January 1ith, 1926 entitled "An 3
Ordinance for the Regulation of Traffic on Streets

Motion passed.
Moved by Alderman Russell,seconded by

T et O I AR :
B e R Cd LY Tl S TI I W

o -v,.w::?y";:;‘v-'

Alderman Power that the said Qrdinance be now read

the third time. Motion passed.

Do T = T

Read for the third time an Ordinance 4
entitled "An Ordinance for the Regulationof Traffic on )
Strect s",

ORDINANCE No.T4

AN _ORDINANCE FOR THE REGULATION

OF TRAFFIC ON STREETS

Be it enacted by the Mayor and Council
of the 0ity of Halifax, as followsi-

L. INTERPRETATION

In this Ordinance unless the context
otherwise requires (a) the expression "Sireet'means and
includes any public street,road,lane,alley,square,way,
place,highway or other means of communication used by
the public, whether the same has been accepted by the

’ City or note.
(b) the expression "curb" means any lateral limit of
the portion of a gtreet used- or intended to be used for
vehicles and whether the same is marked by curb stones oI
Note |
(c) the expression "vehicle! means and includes every
description of waggon,carriage, cart, sleigh, sled, oI
other thing travelling uoon wheels or ruuners, except
o tram car or a baby carriage, and whether drawn by any
snimal or propelled by mechanical power and includes also
s person on horsebacx and a horse led by any person.

d) the expression thorse" includes any animal,

2e the expression Ndriver" means the person having charge
of a vehicle and inoludes the rider, driver or leader
of a horse, the rider of & bicycle, tricycle or.other
wheeled vehicle and the operator of a motor-cycle

g gogirtnn B9t gy, e M AL NG - - e
, g = Foe = i =

o P Dt Yy

P, e o S

g g IR e B e

o

ST g e W T

566

PSP S e T Y




April 7th, 1926

T,
B - A

ko
s

Ce The control of traffic on the streets both by

vehicle and pedestrians shall be vested in the police
force of the Qity who shall enforce the provisilons of this
Ordinance. |

et i
T

e The driver of any vehicle or of any tram car, or the [
Tider of any horse, shall comply with any signal glven e
by a police officer by voiae, hand or otherwise; and

comnly with any direction given by him as to stopping,
placing his vehicle, starting, proceeding over a given
course or other such direction. it

¥ - = r——-
v ey

MEETING AND PASSING AND RIGHT OF WAY i

4, Vehicles shall a%t all times keep to the right of i3
the centre of the street, except when necessarlly i
departing therefrom in overtaking snother vehicle, turning, |
and moving in any directions required or made permigeible
herein or by any other ordinance OT statute having
application.

be A vehicle crossing from one side of tne strect
Yo the other shall do so by turning 1o the ledt so as 1o
head in the direction of traffic on that strect.

T g T BYe ET TN S m
e T Ry T STe T ST e

——p ¥,

6. TImmediately on an alarm of fire the driver of every
vehicle on a stre.t being traversed by any fire engine
or other fire apparatus, shall draw or turn to the curb
on the right hand of the driver so as to leave a clear
path for such apparatus.

g e e T

——
e o
ST T

e The driver of a street car shall on the approach

of a fire engine oxr other fire apparatus ilmmediately
stop his car and keep it stationery until such apparatus
is Dasto

D e it 2
X T

-~ e

4. A truck, lorry, dray, cart or other slowly driven
vehicle shall keep as elose to the right hand curb
as possible.

L el K o ™
AR E K R oo,

e

oL A vehicle shall not over teke oI attempt to over-
Yake another vehicle going in the same direction at
the intersection of two streets.

s

<A i
TS

i R

10, No vehicle or horse, except a hand carriage ocon-
veying children only, shall be driven, wheeled, pushed

or led on any sidewalk, or foot vafth except for the
purpose of going directly across the same into a building

or vyard.

e Sy

- PRI g S

11. No vehicle or horse shall be driven ox led over

or across any newly made pavement or any openkng on any
street across or around which there is a barrler or at,
over or near wiich there is a sign, warning persons

not to so cross upon guch pavement Or & gign stating
that the strect 1s closed,

STOPPING AND TURNING

A amets IO il PO Ll s gy v Y

il oA AL YL, S btk

B O Sar JEC St _Aaetne St el 3

12, A driver when about to slow up Or stgp sha}l glve
s signal of his intention by raising a whip OF hand

ve:tically.

13, A driver when sbout to turn his venicle while in
motion into another street, or about to turn from a

standstill shall give o signal by raising his whip oI

nend indicating tie direction in which the turn is
intended tn he wade, —~ARRT-

IlllII------lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllli

iy s Wy =y =y O LG B ST oL




April 7th, 1926

\ . . . .
14,  Vnen passing street intersections a driver shall
tndlcate by his hand the direction in which he intends
0. 80,

15, A driver when about to back his vehicle shall
give warning of his intention by voice or uplifted hand
or whip and shall exercise due care not to ilnjure any
vehicle or verson behind him.

16, A vehicle ghall not be backed for the purpose

of making a turn when by so doing it will interfere with
another vehicle, but shall go around the block or to a
street of sufficient width to permit a turn without
backing.

17. A vehicle shall nobt stop in such a way as %o
prevent or interfere with the free passage of pedestrians
at a street crossing or a designated cross=-walk,

18. A vehicle shallnot stop with its left side to
the curb except on an established stand for hacks or
trucks or in a one way street.

19. A vehicle shall not remain backed up to the curb
except when actually loading or unloading and then
not for more than ten minutes at one time.

50. In no case, except of accident shall a vehicle
be permitted to block a street car.

2l. Unless in case of accident or emergency ol

to allow another vehicle or a pedestrian to cross

or when stopped by a strect car oI anhother vehicle a
vehicle shall not stop except close to the curb

22 A vehicle shall not be placed so as to
obetruct the free access of horses oI pedestrians
to sny nublic drinking fountain.

2% A vehicle stopping parallel to the curb shall
not be placed nearer than five feet to any other
vehicle stopping at such curm and ghall stop as

near to such curb as practicable with thewhgels, both
front and rear, distant not more than four inches
from the curbe

oll,  Except in case of accident or emergency a vehicle
ahall not be stopped sbreast of another vehicle

iz, e — iR

—— PP




April 7th, 1926

2h. A vehicle shall not be placed so as to wholly
obstruct the passage of other vehicles,

26. A vehicle shell not be stopped in front of any
building so as to prevent the loading or unloading of
goods or chattels from such building.

27 A vehicle shall not be left standing on any
street at & distance legss than fifteen feet from the
intersection of the side line of such street with the
gicde line of any other street.

28, A vehicle eghall not be permitted to remain 1ln or

aboult the same place on any street for more than six
.
oY S,

29. A vehicle shall not be left standing within

twenty feet of any fire hydrant nor opposite to or

within twenty feet of any fire engine house OT fire
station.

30. A motor car left standing on a steep incline
shall be so parked that when the brake is released
the car will run into the curb.

31, A vehicle waiting at the curb shall promptly
sive place to a vehicle about to take on or let off a
passenger.

%2 If o vehicle drawn by a horse is backed to the
curb the horse shall be turned at right angles to

the vehicle and in the direction in which treffic on
that gide of the street 1s moving.

Ex A street car shall stop on the nesr slde of an
intersecting or meeting street to taxe up or
discharge passengers and in go stopning shall not ob-
gtruct any cross-walk.

3., A ariver shall not permit his vehiole to come
wibhin approximately ten feet of another vehicle in
front of him when anproaching with intent to pass

over a street crossing OVer which a nedestrian is atm ut

t0 pass.

35, (a) Every block orevery street shall be a parking
place for vehicles within the meaning of this sgotion
unlese otherwise designated by the Chief of Police and
notified to the public by a record kept in the orfice

of the Ohief of Police for public inspection and by
advertigement published at least once a year 1in &
newspeper Or Newspapere published in the City

(b) Excepting vehicles ox physicians when
visiting patients and excepting cases of pecessity due
to accident or other emergency and excepting parking
places for vehicles, no vehicle shall be.permitted to
renain stationary for more then thirty minutes or to
remein in or about the same place for any number of
brolken neriods of time within the space of two hours
which added together exceed thirty minutes, on thet
eide of any gtrest on which tpere is & streep car
tract of which +he nearect rall to £l1e curb is distant

~669.-




April 7th, 1926 [

less than eighteen feet therefrom; and elsewhere on
any street whether there be o street car tract on i
the esocme or not, no vehicle shall be permitted to remain [
etationary for more than thirty minues or to remaln b4
in or about the same place for any nuabsr of broken
periods of time within the space of Two hours which
added together exceed thirty minutes unless such
vehicle ig owned by the owner, lessee or other person
having the occupancy aund conirol of the vremises 1n i
front of which such vehicle is permitied to remain,

or is owned by a person who has o general permission
from the owner, lessee or other persson having the
occupancy and control of esuch vremises 8O to park such
vehicle, and & certificate of such permisecion con-
taining particulers of the meke end registered number
of the vehicle, signed by the party granting

such permigeion, is first filed bv such varty in the
office of the Ohief of Police and except as hereinafter
provided in regpect to licensed hacks.

Y TRT T,

T

(3T eEeal R T e

e s

e e e e
D R R

e P

(c) The Chief of Police may designate certain perking
places as places where vehicles shall be placed at

an angle with the curhb, and every vehicle which is
parked at any such parking place shall be placed at ;
an angle not less than forty-five degrees with the p
curb with the tire of the right rear wheel not rore i
than two iaches from the curb and with not less than |
one foot of space on each side between it and any other
vehicle. Any pergson or company operating licensed hocks
or vehicles for hire may be permitted by the Chief of
Police Rmxr to keep not more than one veliicle in front

of the premises occupied by gnch verson or Company i
on any street for any length of time continuously, i

(¢) No person shall paint on eny curbstone or other it
paert of the strest eny sign or other vriting forb;ddlng
the parking of cars at that place, and any such sign

or writing existing ot the time of passing thie Ordinance
shall not be renewed and nay be disregerded.

%6, No vehicle shall be left stationary on the south
side of Blower Street within fifty feet of the ilnter-
gection of thet strect with Granville, Barrington ,
Argyle, or Grafton Streets, oTr On Morris Street within
fifty feet of Barrington Street.

| 37. No vehicle shall ne parked in such a position as to
1lock an entrance for vehicles to any premilses,

38, No vehicle not licensed as a hack or truck shall
he permitted to remain at any place eatablished as a
etand for hacks or trucks.

. REQUIREMENTS OF VELIOLES

30, No pereon ahall drive any vehicle which ig £0
congtructed OT covered in as to prevent the dr}ver from
having a sufficient view of the traffic following OX ot

the sldes,

L0, No vebicle shsll 0e driven the width of which with ;
: ‘ k .- « 3 e P E
ite load exceeds ten fest, except upon & sermit from the A
oninf of Pollce.

11 . Yo nerson shall drive & norse-d rawn truck or dray
) w ST - T <3 . N | e :;
the length of wrten from the end of the shaft or pol 0

the extréme end of the side exceedrs twenty-five feet

i ~570-

L e e ma g o LT ak St

IlIlllllIl-lIllllllllllllllllIllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll'



April 7th, 1926

or a motor vehicle of a greater length than twenty-six
feetexcept on a permlit from the Chief of Police.

42, No person except upon a permit from the Chief of
Police shall carry or cause to be carried on any vehicle
o load of a greater weight than six tons, unless such
load consiste of an article which cannot be divided

43, No person shall load a vehicle with material

which will cause a noise by striking together or rattling
without properly deadening the same as to reduce such
noise as far as possible.

4, A vehicle other than a motor vehicle used for

the purpose of delivering goods shall have palnted upon
it or otherwise clearly shown thereon the name of 1its
owners

45, A vehicle on runners shall not be driven unless
there are attached to the vehicle or to the harnessg

of each horsé drawing the same st least one large bell
or four serviceable round bells,

46, o person shall drive, guide O nhave the care of
Lwo Or more horses attached respectively To different

vehicles,

47, A vehicle conveying a 1load which overhangs the
vehicle to the extent of gix feet or more shall die-
play on the overhanging portion of the load a light
flag, or other sign sufficient to warn the public

against such perjection.

4g. No person shall drive or conduct any vehicle so
congtructed or in such a condition as to cause delay to

yraffic or injury to man, beast or property.

HORSES AND HORSE DRAWN VEHICLLES

49, A horse shall not e left unattended on any

street unless it 1is securely fastened to a post, welght
or leg strap, of uinless the wheels of the vehicle to

- which it 1is attached are securely fastmned and the
vehicle is of gufficient weight to prevent it belng
dragged at a dangerous gpeed with the wheels so fastened

50, A horee shall not be fastened to any tree, tree
guard, ornamental light post, fire alarm OF post office

boX.
51, A driver of o vehicle with a horse attached thereto

shall not cease to hold the relne in nis hands to gulde
ond restrain the norse, nor when not geated on the
vehicle cemse from walking by the head oﬁ'thg shaft
horse or wheel horse, elther holding or xeeplng within
reach of the bridle or halter of 4 he horse.

52, A horse ghall not be unbitted unless secured by a
halter. |

53, A horse “hallnot be permitied to roam at large
on any streste.

671-

Tty e SR TR I ST T ot

R

e e o BT IR

s

B s e TS e S

e s i mem
i

:.».*‘ax:uf;'.f'w..-.‘;i -

he

- PN o ae
e e e




Aoril 7th, 1926

54, A wheel, pole shaft,whiffle tree, splinter
bar or other part of a vehicle or any part of the
harness of & horse, the absence of whicl wmay cause
scoldent if the horse storte, chall not be removed
without first unhitching the horge from the wvehicle

- SPEED
55. No vehicle sholl e driven ot o rate of speed
grecter than is permitted by law and no venicle shall
be driven or horse ridden with a recklessor negligent
disregard of the conditions of the street or the rights
of other persons.

50, No person shall drive a horse drawn truck, dray,
cart or sloven at a greater rate of speaxd than five
miles an hour except when passing another team,

I No person shall drive a hackney carriage or a
delivery waggon or an express waggon drawn by a horse
at a greater speed than slx miles an hour except when
passing another team

58, Every vehicle not a motor vehicle shall,whether
in action or at rest, carry and keep burning during
the period from one hour after sunset to one hour
before sunrise two lighted lamps showing a white light
ahead and one showing a red light in the rear. The
rear lawmp may be omitted if provision 18 made in the
back of the two front lamps to show red lights plainly
vigible from the real.

PEDESTRIANS

9. pedestrians shall have the right of way as
against any vehicle at street crossings, CIOSS walks or
any other place designated for the purpose of croesing
a Streeto

60, A pedestrian shall cross a street at right angles
ot a reguler cross—-walk OT place designated for that
urpose. Where & yraffic officer is placed, & pedestrian
chall cross the gtrect as directed by gsuch officer,

61. A pedestrian meeting another pedestrian shall pass
him to the right; when overteking another pedestrian
he shall pass him to the left.

62, Persons walking qbreast on a sidewalk shall not
occupy more than one-half of the width ol the gidewalk,
and if only a portion of the gidewalk is paved not more
than half of the width of the paved portion shall be
occupied.

6%, Pedestrians shalluse due care not to obstruct or
impede one another

G4, It shall not be lawful for any wmerson alighting from

o, tramcar o DAES immediately in front of such tram-calr

to reach the other side of the strects every‘such person

chall walk straight to the sidewalk on the side of the exit
of the tromcal and then cross the gtrecet after the tram-—

car hoe departed.

- O72-

A i N S e

TR T T

32

Yoo pme - L.‘; - ST

AT Y ST e T

S e VB g L

o S =I5,

o e o g o TR

-

-

Zam

" T D B ST EA e S TR e s

i
i
|
g
i
4“;
}
Ly
\
|




April Tth, 192

ONE WAY STREET

65, (z) On Robie Street, between South Btreet
and Cunard Street, only vehicles proceeding in a
northerly direction shall traverse the part of the
strect to the east of the central boulevard, ond only
vehicles proceeding 1in a southerly direction shall
traverse the part of the street to the west of said
boulevard.

(b) No vehicle excepting a hearse or other vehicle

in attendance upon a funeral, or fire apparatus, shall
traverse in a westerly direction that portion of

gpring Garden Road which lies between Barrington Street
and Grafton Btreet.

(c¢) No vehicle excepting fire apparatus shall traverse
in a southerly direction that portion of Upper Water
gtreet which is contiguous to the east side of the
puilding known as the Pentagon Building.

DARTMOUTH FERRY

66, Any person driving a vehicle and proposing to cross
by the ferry from Halifax to Dartmouth shall couply
with any direction as %0 the location or management

of his Wwehicle given to him by a police officer or by
the Oaptaln or mate of a ferry steamer.,

67. Vehicles wanting %o cross in the ferry from
Holifax to Dartmouth ehall be arranged in two parallel
columns along the north and soush sides of George Street
with a passage way of not less than twenty feet in
width Tbetween the columng and no vehicle sholl be so
loced as to obstruct o free passage north and south

on Bedford Row oI Water Strect.

64, TVehicles shall enter the Ferry gate one from esch
column alternately beginning from the douth Column,

and except as nereinafter provided no.vehicle ghnll
attempt to take precedence over & vehicle in front of it

69, The Oaptain or mate of a ferry steamer, OT &
pPoliceman, may give precedence to any yehicle which he
deens more suitable for advanced stowaise On the steamer,
and alsote & vehicle conveylng a physician to a pat;ent,
a, hospltal ambulance, & hearce, OT Q vehicle conveylng

a pacsenger 1O the railway.

MT SOELLANEOUS

70 . No pereon shall on any motor.vehicle use any
sirdn or other contrivance or cevice produ01ng.a noise
regenbling oI 1iable to e confuged with the silren oI
other noiseomitting contrivance in use on AV apnaratue

of the Fire Department.

673

T T e N 3 e

- 3,
e e A e S

—F A el

S S

G pni 3l

B o e o S AT P

- Y

i e AT tpya—g——



“annov or interfere with eny person Or xclite

Abril 7th, 1926

71. No person shall wash any vehicle or horse on
any strest and no person shall repair or cause any
vehicle to be repaired on any street, except cuch
temporary repairs as may be necessary for the purpose
of enabling him to remove a vehicle which has broken
down or become damaged while on the etrect

2. No giant powder ,dynamite or other dangerous
explosive substance shall be trangported upon any
street except between the hours of six otclock in the
afternoon and six olclock in the forenocon of the
following day.

t
O

7%. No person sholl crack or so use a whip

03

(o)
S W
«

horse other thon the horse ualer the control of the

person using the whip

74,  No person shall hitch to or climb upon or stenl
a ride on any vehicle or street car which is 1in
motion.

75, A vehicle ,unless confined to ralls, ehall not
tow more than one other vehicle, and 0o tow line
shall exceed twenty feet in length unlegs on a perlt
fron the Ohief of Police.

76. No person shall ride a bicycle without his
hands on the hiendle bars,

77. Mo person riding a picyele shall hitch or hold
to any gtreet cer OF vehicle whiclh ig in motlon,

PENALTIES.,

78. Everv person Who controvenes or failes 1o couply
with any provisions of thig Ordinnnce sholl for each

quch offexnce be liable to & nenolty not exceeding twentyv-

dolliarss

REPEAL

G b
79 Ordincace 52 end Sections H2 to BY potlh included
or QOrdinrnce I 57 the Oity of Hellfex are herehy
repealed.

..IU.I!'....'..

Moved oy Alderman Ruscell seconded LY

Alderman DBigsett that tne goid Ordimence enfltled AN
¢ - . : . e |~ Gol oo w1 2y "

Ordincnce for the Regulation of Traffic on the Streets

neving now been duly read the third time in Council

be adopted, and engroasced and forwarded to the Lieutenant

Governor—in-Qouncil for epproval. Motion pagsed

unonimously s

7l

TR R L B Ry

e




April 7th, 1926

/

| FIRE DEPARTMENT
OHARGES AGATHST FIREMEN AT GRAFTON
STREEY FIRE STATION

Read report of the Committee of

Firewards in re charges preferred against three firemen
ot the Grafton Street Fire Station for absenting them-

selves from duty without leavei-

Committee Room,
City Hall,March 12%th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council,

Gentlemen:—

At a meeting of the Committee

of Firewards held this day, a charge was preferred
against three (%) Firemen from Grafton St., Fire
gtation, for absenting themselves from duty, after
permission for leave had been refused them.

1t was moved by Alderman Daw,

geconded by Alderman H.W., Cameron that the three men
concerned in this charge be immediately dismissed

Moved in amendment DY Alderman
Bigsett,seconded Y Alderman Rains that the three
men concerned be geverely reprimanded and fined the

gun of Five Dollars each, with the advice that a re-
petition of said charge .would mean imaediate dis—

missals
Upon she vote being taken,
there appeared as followsi-

’ - FOR EHE'KEENDMENT - AGAINST IT
Alderman Bissett Alderman H.W, Cameron
Rgins Daw
Power Munnis

The Committee being equally
divided on the question the matter is referred to
the Oity Council for ites action.

Respectfully submitted

W.S.Munnis
CHAIRMAN

675~




April 7th, 1926

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded
by Alderman Daw that the recomnendation contained in
the report of the Committee of Firewards, that MeseTs
Day,Whelan and Keddy be dismissed from the Fire Depart-
ment, be adonted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman
Bissett seconded oy Alderman Raine that this report ve
referred back to the Committee of Firewards for actlon.

Alderman Rains arose to a polat of
order and asked for a ruling from the Chair if,the
Council was competent to deal with this matter.

His Worship the Mayor stated that
ne will give his decislon on the point of order raised

by Alderman Ralas at the rext meeting of Qouncil,

/

DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME

Read petition of the Amal, Association

of Street & LElectric Railway Buployees of America pro-
testing against the adootion of Daylight saving time in
Halifax during the ensuing swineT,

Ama. Ass.of 8t.& Electric
Raillway Bmp. )
Holifax N.S. Apr. 6%th,1920

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council,

Gentlemens—

organized body, strongly protest against the adoption
of daylight saving time in the Oity of Halifax.

Firste- Becauge 11 creates an intp}erable
burden upon nousewives and mothers. A hardsiilp upon
the health of children. Completely upsets the discipline
of many & nousehold, and imposes oreat hardships upon
certoin clasces of workers,

Becausge it throws the Oity of Halifax

with the aurrounding country, and
ovince of Nova gootin, therefore

geconds -
out of conformity
the rest of the PTr

~576-

This is to say that we, the undersigned




April 7th, 1926

becoming a general nuisance to the travelling nublic
and o losg to the industry of the City.

. Trusting that you will give this
matter your careful and most earnest consideration, we

Temain,
Yours respectfully .
Div.508 of the A.A. of § & the R.R.E.of A i
SGD,. HUGH HENDERSOW PRES ,
ROBT RANDER,SECTY f
FILED,

/ FIRE DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION OF HALIFAX BRANCH INTERNATIONAL {
ASSOCIATION OF FIREFIGHTERS FOR ‘
DANCTION OF THEIR ASSOCIATION

Read report Committee of Firewards

[ O R it Sk T e

in re applicationof the Holifax Branch International
Agsociation of Fire Figlhirs covering petition asking !

for the sanction of their Assoclationg-

Committee Room,0ity Hall
March 12th,1926

His Worship the Mayor, |
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemeni-
° At a meeting of the Committee of

Firewards held this day the attached pr0po§edey—
Laws of Halifax Branch Internatignql Assoqlatlon of
Fire Fighters, with covering petition asklng.the
Committee to sanction the organization of gsaid Branch
was couns idered.

Your Oommittes respectfully reoommepd'
that the above matter be dealt with Dy ¢ity Council.
Regpectfully submitied,

ggd. W.8-Munnis
CHAIRMAN

~677-




April 7th, 1926

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by
Alderman Drysdale that permission be given by this
Gouncil to the men of the Halifax Fire Department to
organize a Branch of the International Association
of Fire Fighters, and that the rules of said Organ-
ization be submitted to the 0ity Council for aponro-
val.

Moved in amendment by Alderman
Bisgett,seconded by Alderman Munnis that this matter
pe referred to the Coumittee on Laws & Privileges for
reporte
Apendment put and pagsed fourteen

voting for the same and three against 1t as follows¢-

FOR AMENDMENT AGAINST IT

Aldermen Weston Aldermen Drysdale
Russell Smeltzer
Munnis Daw
Tobin
Sanford
Bissett
Gastonguay
MacDuf £
H.VW., Cameron
Hubley
Rains
Whela?
O!'Toole
”/ Power -1l ~5=

‘ BUNGAT.OW CAMPS
C T pICTOU

Read letter of the Mayor and

Town Olerk of pictou N.8. covering Resolution of

the Town Council of Pictou in reference to Bungalow |

Canmpsl

Pictou N.H.
Morch 26%h, 1926

His Worship and .
Members of 0ity Council.

At a 9Ypecial Mceting of the o
Town Oouncil of pictou held this afternoon the follovwing
Reegolution wes passed unanimously:

~-678-




April 7th, 1926

WHEREAS there is a recal oportunity
at precent for a great increase in the
tourist business of the Maritime Provirce,
one of the escentials of which is fitting
accommodation for tourists.

AND VHEREAS such accommodation hag
been to a considerable extent provided by
the Bungalow Camps of Pictou, whicl, however,
can only be operated properly by a large
organization such as the Canadien National
Rallways, in a position to send o staff foI
the summer monthe and use them elsewhere
duriang the winter.

AND WHEREAS these camps should not
only pay of themselves but bring a revenue
o the railroad in passenger tralfio.

THIS COUNCIL, therefore, strongly
urge, for the mutual adventage of Town ,
province and Railway, thet the Canadian
National Railwavs take over and operate the
Bungalows Camps at Pictou, and the Town
Hereby promises to do everything in 1ts
power to make the Camps a succees",

The Bungalow Camps referred to in the fore-
going Resolutlon wer.: built with local capital sub-
soribed larpely with the idea that the Camps would on
completion be token over and operated by the C.N.R,
§r.Henry Thornton,President of that Raillway having
axpressed nimeelf as strongly in favor of the Byngalow
Oamps idea as a means of creating ond increasing
i tourist Traffic in the Meritime Provinces

The taking over of thece camps is now being
considered by the o.N.R.,Directors and final decision
is likely to be made at a meetingto be held on April
19th.,

Believing that the taking over and operating
of these Camps will prove profitable to the C.N.R.,

of themselves and by the increased passenger traffic
they will bring to that road and thus lead tglthe o
egtablishing of similar camps elsewhere in tgeZMarltlme
provinces to the great benefit of these Provinces,

we are urging that you back us up in our effort to have
the O0.N.R. give a favorable decislon.

Goneidering all that the C.N.R, has done
for the tourist business in the Best we believe that
the east is fairly entitled to some consideration.

If you agree with us we would ask that you
pass 2 Resolution endorsing the taking over and oper- i
ating of these Camps by the C.N.R., and gend such f
Resolution 1o President Thornton,Mr.Lodge.of Mogoton
and Mr. Rattenbury of Oharlottetown—Marltlme Members
of the Board- to your representative at Ottawa and 1o
any others whom you believe you might influence in ,
this matter which is of vital interest to the Maritime

-

J.W.Priest,Mayor
Ww.D.Murray,Town Clerk

FILED

679~

|IIIIllIIlI----lllllllllllllIIlllllllll.lIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII



April 7th, 1926

//BOXING COMMISSION

Read letter from His Worship the
Mayor in reference to the bringing into force of

the Statute covering boxing passed at the last session

of Legislatures

Mayor's Office,
Halifox, N.5.
March 25th,1926

Dear Birs-

| Chapter 66 of the Acts of 1926
providing for the establishment of a Boxing Commission
for the City of Halifax enacts that it shall not come
into force until proclaimed by the Governor-in-Council
ot the request of the Hallfax City Council.

Wikl you, therefore, place ia the
agenda at the next City COouncil meeting the passing
of a Resolution in the form of a request to bring
the Act into force.

Youre truly,

J.B. Kenny,
MAYOR
H.S. Rhind,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman O'Toole, seconded by
Alderman Gastonguay that thie Council petition the
governor-in-Council %o proclaim Chapter 66 of the
Acts of 1926 entitled Whe Establishment of a Boxing

Gommission for the City of Haolifax".

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hubley
geconded by Alderman Daw that this matter be deferred

until next mcebing of Council and that the Aldermen Dbe

/ gupplied with a copy of the Act.

V”v””/‘ Amendment put and pasgsed.
W




April 7th, 192

DEFERRED BUSINESS-ISOLATION HOSBITAL

Read report of the City Héalth

Board pointing out the hazards to members of the Staff

and patients of the Isolation Hospital, and of the

conditions generally at that Institution.

| Moved. by Alderman Daw seconded
/2/ by Alderman Smeltzer that the report be referred back
fﬁ //.‘&ﬁ to the City Health Board for further consideration and
Vﬂkﬁ Teports Motiiy/passed. |
DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME

Moved by Alderman Munnis seconded
by Alderman H.VW. Cameron that this Council authorize
His Worship the Mayor to inaugurate Daylight saving
time during the summer of 1926 to be effective with
0ity Officiale and employees of the City Hall commencing
on Sunday May 16th at Midnight and enaing midnight
Sept.12th,1926 inclusive, and thet during such period
time for all Oivic activities shall bé_reCkoned three
nours behind Greenwich Mean dolar time.

Alderman Rains submits the following

Amendment § . .
Moved that instead of Council adopting

daylight saving time in the City af Halifax_
that City Hall be opened and all business places
be requested to open buslness at & o'clock in-
stcad of 9 o'clock and cloge one hour earlier.

Moved by Alcerman Rains geconded by

jerman Bissette .
AL : The amendment on being put 1s lost

three voting for the same and fourteen against 1%

as followsi-

~68 1~




April 7th, 1926

FOR THE AMENDMENT | AGATIST IT

Aldermen Bissett Aldermen Weston

Egbley Rusgell
Rains Muanis
Tobin
Sanford
Gastonguay
MacDuff
H.V/. Cgmeron
Vhelan
O'Toole
Power
Drysdale
Smeltzer

The original motion is put and
lost six voting for the same and eleven against it

aé followss

For the Motion Against it
Aldermen Weston Aldermen Munnis
Russell Tobin
Gastonguay Sanford
MacDuff Bissett
Rains H.W.Cgneron
Whelan . Hubley
O'Toole
Power
Drysdale
Smeltzer
~b5- Daw =11
,/L' , Alderman Rains gives notice of
7 , .
ﬂm”’ reconsideration.

Moved by Alderman Rains,seconded

by Alderman Russell that this meeting do now adjourn.

Motion passede

LIST OF HEADLINES

Notice of Reconsideration Ass.Bld.InSpector.......6&6

Oivic Blections _Anpt.Presiding Officers. 6?7
water Dept.Estimales 1926-27 648
Rept.Supervisor of Ooal Weighers Te€ Death -
p,E. Doyle. . 2
gtreet BweepeT foi Works Dent. N o
orvisor of Coal Weighers ren0Tles . 5
%gger Meter Bill ooll-226 Up.Water Street. 22;
r+op Meter Bill 70 Young Streeb.
ﬁate " L 16%-185 Grafton St. 656




Anril 7th,1926 ;

vt

P Py

LIST OF HEADLINES (CONTINUED) ;

ST oW -
LA W TR IR R TS

Water Meter Bill 49 Bilby Street..

" ; " 251 Maynard Stret..

" " " 27 Duncan Street.

" " " 183-18hH Grafton St.

" " W 170 8outh St.

Traffic Ordinance ,

Fire Dept.Charges against three firemen
Daylight Saving time,

Fire Dent. Application Hfx.Bra.Inter.Assn.Fire- g
Fighers for sanction of their associatlionee....
Bungalow Camps Pictou

Boxing Commission

Deferred Business-Isolation Hospital.

Daylight Saving Time

L S
s

i

NCNGNITWON
GNU1 O~ =10 O\O 0

- PRSP
Y

e v e
T W e Ay X

NGOG ONOY
—~3—~J O\

2 e~
O 6~

GO\NCNCNONON
VAR ES:

R MR R R R

Se—r

Meeﬁing adjourned 10.20 o'clock.

~ T
Bl bat

e - T
2y 3 el

iy

Fa .

MAYOR i
H.S. RHIND

OITY OLERK |
/
W {M/VM,M,}
g /

'

- Evia
P el s

TR G T
S ST e e Y

A ard

e Tt i o e o e o R S
-— oY, =
e K




